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ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

________________________
)

In the Matter of the )
Contested Industrial )
Insurance Claim of, )

)
of ) Claim No.: E2C12430

)
JASON BUMA, ) Appeal No.: 54752-LLW

)
Claimant. )

________________________)

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE LORNA WARD

APPEALS OFFICER

April 13, 2016

9:58 a.m.

1050 East William, Suite 450

Carson City, Nevada 89701

Ordered by: Charles C. Diaz, Esq.
Attorney at Law
443 Marsh Avenue
Reno, Nevada 89509
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A P P E A R A N C E S

On behalf of the Claimant:

Charles C. Diaz, Esq.
Attorney at Law
443 Marsh Avenue
Reno, Nevada 89509

On behalf of the Employer and the Insurer:

Lee Davis, Esq.
Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith
2300 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite 300, Box B
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
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I N D E X

EXAMINATION DIRECT CROSS REDIRECT RECROSS

KAYCEAN BUMA 8 21

EXHIBITS IDENTIFIED IN EVIDENCE

EXHIBIT 1 5 6

EXHIBIT 2 6 6

EXHIBIT 3 6 6

EXHIBIT 4 6 6

* * *
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Kelly Paulson CCR #628 4

P R O C E E D I N G S

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: The date today is

April 13, 2016. This is the time set for hearing in

the matter of the industrial insurance claim of

Jason -- is it Buma?

MR. DIAZ: Buma.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Buma?

MS. BUMA: Buma.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Buma. Sorry.

MS. BUMA: No, that's all right. I have to

explain it to my class every day.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay. Jason Buma who

is deceased.

And your first name? I'm sorry.

MS. BUMA: Kaycean.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Casey?

MS. BUMA: Want me to spell it for you?

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Kaycean?

MS. BUMA: Yeah, K-A-Y-C-E-A-N.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Kaycean Buma?

MS. BUMA: Buma.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Buma. Sorry.

MS. BUMA: That's all right.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Is really the person --
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Kelly Paulson CCR #628 5

the real person in interest in this case. This is

Appeal No. 54752, and the Claimant, Ms. --

MR. DIAZ: Buma.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Buma. Buma. Sorry.

MS. BUMA: That's all right.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Is represented by

Charles Diaz. And the Employer, Providence Corp

Development, doing business as Miller Heiman,

Incorporated, and the Insurer's third party

administrator, Gallagher Bassett Services, are

represented by Lee Davis.

This is the Claimant's appeal of the

October 23rd, 2015, Hearing Officer decision which

affirmed claim denial in this case. And I have one

exhibit from the Third Party Administrator.

Oh, and it looks to me like CNA Claims Plus is

the Insurer?

MR. DAVIS: Yes, with Gallagher Bassett.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay. All right. I

have one exhibit from Mr. Davis and three from

Mr. Diaz.

So the first one is from the Insurer and is

there any objection to this?

MR. DIAZ: No.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: It's marked and
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Kelly Paulson CCR #628 6

admitted as Exhibit No. 1.

And then I have three from Mr. Diaz. The

first one is 48 pages.

Is there any objection to any of these?

MR. DAVIS: No, your Honor.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay. This is marked

and admitted as Exhibit No. 2. The first supplemental

evidence packet which continues onto Page 66 is marked

and admitted as Exhibit No. 3, and then the last one,

67 to 70, is marked and admitted as Exhibit No. 4.

Okay. We had a short discussion before the

hearing regarding how we were going to proceed kind of

procedurally, and it's my understanding that the

parties wish to do written closing arguments, which is

fine with me.

So I'm not sure we need an opening statement,

but I'm willing to go ahead.

MR. DIAZ: Real brief.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay.

MR. DIAZ: Since we're not going to -- since

we're not going to try to sum it up.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay.

MR. DIAZ: This is, of course, a death claim,

and it involves a traveling employee. I believe the

evidence is going to show that Mr. Buma was in the --
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Kelly Paulson CCR #628 7

was traveling for a couple of different purposes on the

day of his death and that the activity that caused his

death was reasonable, foreseeable, and therefore,

arising out of and in the course of his employment with

Miller Heiman.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Thank you. And

Mr. Davis.

MR. DAVIS: You know, your Honor, I think all

three of us are aware that that's the issue, is whether

or not this gentleman -- the activity that he was

performing at the time of his death, whether that was

within the course and scope of employment.

We discussed that this really is a legal

issue. The Nevada Supreme Court hasn't ruled

specifically on this specific fact pattern, but there

are cases out there. We'll be dealing with those in

our closing briefs.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay. Sounds great.

So I believe that --

MR. DIAZ: One witness.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Mrs. Buma is a witness?

MR. DIAZ: Yes.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay. I'm going to

have you sit right there in the witness chair.

THE WITNESS: Okay.
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Kelly Paulson CCR #628 8

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: And your testimony

today will be recorded, and I'd like to place you under

oath. Could you please raise your right hand?

Do you solemnly swear that the testimony you

give today will be the truth, the whole truth, and

nothing but the truth so help you God?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Thank you.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. DIAZ:

Q Mrs. Buma, your name for the record?

A Kaycean Buma.

Q You've already spelled it for the Court.

A Um-hmm.

Q Your relationship to Jason Buma?

A Wife.

Q How long?

A 18 years.

Q Children?

A One.

Q Name?

A Daughter, Delaney.

Q Age?

A 15.

199



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Kelly Paulson CCR #628 9

Q Your occupation?

A Teacher.

Q Okay. And your education is consistent, a

bachelor's degree and a teaching credential?

A Yes.

Q Your husband's education?

A Bachelor degree.

Q Okay. Are you familiar -- did you know any of

his employment history in sales?

A Yes.

Q Could you briefly outline it?

A He started working for Kinko's selling

printing to attorneys. Ended up working for Kinko's

Corporate. Started work at Miller Heiman.

Q Back in what year?

A Let me think. Right after we got married. So

1998 maybe.

Q Um-hmm.

A Then he switched to Corporate Visions and

became the president there and --

Q Was that a sales position?

A Yes, started as a sales position. Then he

worked for -- as regional manager for H & R Block, and

ended up back at Miller Heiman.

Q What was your understanding -- what was your
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understanding of what Miller Heiman does?

A Miller Heiman sells sales training to

different companies to help them improve their

productivity.

Q What sort of companies?

A Dresser-Rand, Halliburton Burton, Disney,

Foster Farms.

Q National or international companies?

A Both.

Q All right. What was your -- what's your

understanding of what Jason Buma's job was?

A He met with current clients and then potential

new clients and talked to them about how they could

increase their sales production by using Miller Heiman

products, going through their training.

Q So basically a sales position?

A Yes.

Q How was that -- how did he accomplish that, if

you know?

A He worked a lot on the phone, e-mail.

Q Well, let me ask you this: As far as leads,

leads for --

A He was --

Q -- sales.

A He was given leads from people inside Miller
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Kelly Paulson CCR #628 11

Heiman. There's a group that pumps out leads.

Q All right. And then would his job also

include presentations?

A Yes.

Q To potential clients?

A Yes.

Q And how did -- do you know anything about

those?

A He would spend time on the phone, e-mail,

traveling to meet people to put together presentations.

Q All right. And presentations are usually

something that -- would he do that in person?

A Yes.

Q With anyone else?

A A sales consultant usually.

Q Okay. And were these -- a sales consultant,

would that be someone that worked with Miller Heiman or

was associated with them?

A It's my understanding usually a sales

consultant was an independent person from Miller

Heiman.

Q All right.

A But used Miller Heiman products.

Q Where did Jason work most of the time?

A At home.
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Kelly Paulson CCR #628 12

Q Okay. Just on a rough basis or whatever you

can say about it, what portion of his work or

percentage of his work involved travel?

A 40 to 50 percent.

Q All right. And where would that travel

usually be, if you know?

A It depended on what client he was with. He

went to California a lot. He went to Texas a lot. He

had started to fly back to Florida a lot, Chicago. It

sort of depended on where the client was.

Q To the best of your knowledge did Jason have

any clients in Nevada?

A No.

Q He did not have any clients?

A Not that I'm aware of.

Q All right. When he traveled for work, if you

know, where would he normally stay?

A Hotels.

Q All right. And would he ever stay at any

co-worker's homes?

A When he stayed with Mickey is the only time he

stayed with a co-worker.

Q And that would be Michael O'Callaghan?

A Yes. I'm sorry.

Q All right. Now, he worked out of the home 40
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Kelly Paulson CCR #628 13

to 50 percent?

A Um-hmm.

Q Who would make the travel arrangements,

rental, hotel reservations, vehicle reservations, if

they were necessary? How would that be handled?

A He did it.

Q And how would those be paid for?

A On our credit card.

Q And what was the policy, if you know, about

him getting paid for those?

A He would have to go through the credit card

and submit the bill and the receipts for everything,

and then he would send it in to somebody and then they

would reimburse us.

Q Okay. Now, that policy or that way of doing

things changed not too long before he went to Houston?

A Right.

Q Could you tell us about that?

A They had finally --

Q "They" being Miller Heiman?

A Oh, Miller Heiman employees, I guess the

salespeople, finally received a business credit card in

which they could put their expenses on that rather than

their personal.

Q And how long prior to Jason's death did he
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receive -- are you aware that he received a corporate

credit card?

A I want to say six weeks-ish, yeah.

Q What about his hours? You were in the unique

situation of being with him a great deal of the time

when he worked.

A Um-hmm.

Q And I think you testified about half or a lot

of -- a lot of the time --

A Oh, yeah.

Q -- was in Reno. He would work out of the

house?

A He would work out of the house, yeah.

Q And he had an office?

A He had an office space in the house, and he

was usually up and returning e-mails by 6:00 o'clock in

the morning, on the phone by 7:00, you know, calls at

night after 5:00 o'clock, sometimes up till 9:00 or

10:00 depending, you know.

Q Was there any bounds as far as days or --

A No.

Q -- times when he didn't work?

A No. Weekend calls. Vacation calls.

Q All right.

A Calls while hiking.
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Q And these were all calls to and from --

A Different -- different people he was working

with, whether it be people from Miller Heiman, sales

consultants, people from companies he was working with.

It was just a little bit of everybody.

Q Would you say he was pretty much on call then

all the time?

A Yes.

Q Your husband died during a trip, a business

trip to Houston?

A Um-hmm. Yes.

Q Yes. What did you know about that trip?

A That he was flying in the day before to work

with Mickey, Michael, on a presentation that they were

giving the next morning early.

Q Okay. What type of -- what type of company or

did you know what kind of companies he was making the

presentation for?

A When he went to Houston usually it was an oil

or gas company, and I believe Dresser-Rand has

something to do with equipment for oil drilling or any

type of drilling.

Q Right. So do you remember when he left for

the trip?

A I dropped him off at the airport a little bit
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Kelly Paulson CCR #628 16

before 5:00 in the morning.

Q On?

A On the 29th.

Q On the 29th?

A Um-hmm.

Q And . . .

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Was that in the

morning?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay.

BY MR. DIAZ:

Q And did you hear from him after that?

A I heard from him briefly when he landed and

his phone -- he had been having problems with his

phone. His phone died. So he said, "I'll call you

when I get there."

Q Okay. Did you ever get that call?

A He called and said, "I'm at Mickey's. I'll

talk to you tonight after dinner."

Q Okay. Did you -- was it your understanding

that he had -- that he was working on a presentation

with Mickey?

A Yeah.

Q Okay.

A Yes. Sorry.
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Q And was it your understanding that they were

going to be working in the house, at Mickey's house?

A Yes.

Q Okay. So what was -- what was the general

plan as you understood the trip?

A He was going to fly in.

Q Fly in. Go to the ranch?

A Go to the ranch.

Q And by "the ranch," do you know anything about

the ranch?

A It's fairly big. You know, he's got a couple

of houses on it, one where people can -- like a guest

house which is where Jason was staying.

Q Okay.

A You know, it's got like some fishing and some

hunting on it, that kind of thing.

Q When you say fishing and hunting what do you

mean?

A I think it's got a big pond that's always

stocked with fish, and they can hunt on the property.

Q Right.

A It's fairly large.

Q Okay.

A I don't know how large but fairly large.

Q Were either one of these activities any that
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Jason had participated in in the past?

A At Mickey's?

Q Yes.

A No.

Q Okay. So I think your testimony was that

there was a presentation the next day?

A Yes. So he was going to fly in. They were

going to work on the presentation that they had for the

next morning.

Q And what was your understanding of how far the

presentation was from Mickey's ranch?

A About two hours.

Q Two-hour drive?

A Into Houston, yeah, a two-hour drive into

Houston.

Q All right. What was the -- what, if you know,

was the plan after the presentations were to take

place?

A They had a meeting that morning, and I believe

there was a meeting later in the day. And then the

next day they were to attend some type of Houston

strategic planning summit, you know, which I think

involved just meeting people from different companies.

Q So it was a -- would it be accurate to say

that Jason was attending that as a -- for Miller
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Heiman?

A Yes.

Q Okay. So it was part of his --

A Yes.

Q Part of the business trip?

A It was part of it, right. It was part of the

business trip.

Q All right. Now, did you personally know

Michael O'Callaghan?

A I had talked to him on the phone.

Q Okay.

A But I didn't meet Michael until after Jason

passed.

Q Do you know if your husband worked with

Mr. O'Callaghan on a regular basis?

A Yes, he did.

Q How often would his name come up or would you

be aware that --

A Oh, gosh.

Q -- they were working together, if you know?

A They worked together a lot. I mean, every

other week, you know.

Q So this particular presentation that was

supposed to be in Houston the day after on the 30th,

that wasn't the only business that they --
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A No.

Q -- were working on together?

A No.

Q And was this business in the course -- was

this other business with Mr. O'Callaghan, the deals,

whatever you want to call them, were these all for

Miller Heiman?

A Yes, because Jason only worked for Miller

Heiman.

Q Okay. Do you know how many times Jason stayed

with Mr. O'Callaghan in the past?

A One I can remember specifically and maybe

another.

Q Okay. How long prior -- how far along prior

in time to March 30th?

A How long did he stay there?

Q No.

A Oh.

Q In terms of time, was it a long time ago? A

short time ago? Six months? A year?

A Well, every year they have the oil summit. So

it was for sure during the oil summit which he was

supposed to be going back again to.

Q Okay.

A After this last trip.
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Q So Jason had attended the oil summit in

previous years?

A Yes.

Q And had he attended that -- do you know who he

attended that with in previous years?

A Oh, my gosh, no. There's so many of them.

Q Okay. Good enough.

Okay. Now, did Jason ever stay at

Mr. O'Callaghan's ranch for pleasure?

A No.

Q Okay. What percentage of your -- when we

describe your husband's job what percentage of it, if

you know, was actually sales, new sales or sales

developments, presentations, things like that?

A New sales? I can't give you an actual

percentage.

Q Okay.

MR. DIAZ: Okay. All right. I'll pass the

witness.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Mr. Davis?

MR. DAVIS: Thank you.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. DAVIS:

Q Ma'am, I just have a couple of questions.
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A Sure.

Q And once again, if you know the answer.

A Um-hmm.

Q Mr. O'Callaghan, Mickey, he owned his own

company?

A He did not.

Q He did not?

A No.

Q Okay. And he was an independent consultant

that Miller Heiman would hire?

A Right.

Q He was not an employee of Miller Heiman?

A Correct.

Q Okay.

A Yeah.

Q Okay. I just wanted to be clear.

A Yeah, I know. I know that.

MR. DAVIS: That's all I have. Thank you.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Anything further?

MR. DIAZ: No follow-up.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Thank you, Mrs. Buma,

for your testimony.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

MR. DIAZ: That will be it for the Claimant's

case.
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APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay. And any

witnesses, Mr. Davis?

MR. DAVIS: No, your Honor.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay.

MR. DAVIS: What I'm going to do is -- because

some of this stuff is new to me.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay.

MR. DAVIS: So I'm going to contact my client

tomorrow to verify that this is correct.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Okay.

MR. DAVIS: Or that her understanding is

correct.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: Right. Okay. Why

don't we do this: If you're going to do that, why

don't we have a telephone call in a week.

MR. DAVIS: Okay.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: To make sure that we

have all the evidence.

MR. DAVIS: Okay.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: And then we can set up

a schedule.

MR. DIAZ: Okay.

MR. DAVIS: Perfect.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: And I'll certainly give

you enough time to do this.
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MR. DAVIS: Okay. Great. Thank you.

MR. DIAZ: All right.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: I know you're busy.

So all right. So we can go off the record.

And thank you, Mrs. Buma, for -- Buma for testifying

and coming today.

MS. BUMA: Thank you.

APPEALS OFFICER WARD: And we can go off the

record.

(Proceedings concluded at 10:20 a.m.)

* * *
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EMPLOYEE'S CLAIM FOR COMPENSATION/REPORT OF INITIAL TREATMENT 
FORMC-4 

PLEASE TYPE OR PR 

How did this Injury or 

Pet I off fflV 
and Its Witnesses to 

applicable) 

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNO~EOGE AND THAT I HAVE PROVCEO THIS INFORMATION IN ORDER TO OBTAIN THE BENEFITS OF NEVADA'S 
INDUSTRIAl. INSURANCE ~D OCCUPATIONAl. DISEASES ACTS (NRS 616A TO 616D,INCLUSIVE OR Ct-INITER 617 OF NRS). I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ANY PHYSICIAN, CHIROPRACTOR, 
SURGEON, PRACTITIONER. OR OTHER PERSON. flNY HOSPITPL,INCLUOING VETERflNS ,ADMINISTRATION OR GOVERNWoENr Al. HOSPITAl., ANY MEDICPL SERVICE ORGflNlZATION, ANY 
INSURANCE COMPANY. OR OTHER INSTITUTION OR ORGANIZATION TO RELEASE TO EACH OTHER, ANY MEDICAL OR OTHER INFORMATION, INCLUDING BENEFITS PAID OR PA yABt.E, 
PERTINENT TO THIS INJURY OR DISEASE. EXCEPT INFORMATION RELATIVE TO DIAGNOSIS, TRI:ATMENT AND/OR COUNSELING PSYCHOLOGICAL ALCOHOL OR 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES. FOR WHICH I MUST GIVE SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION. A PHOTOSTAT OF THIS AUTHORIZATION SHAlL AS THE OR 

V 

o Yes indicate dates: from ___ _ to ______ _ 

n~~~~~-~--------~~~---~~--~~o~ Kn~~~e~uredem~~e~~~~ D~~~ om~ffi~~~ 

t----------~~~--------------_I If modified duty, specify any limitations/restrictions; ________ _ 

state 

ORIGINAL -lREATING PHYSICIAN OR CHIROPRACTOR PAGE 2-INSURERfTPA PAGE 3 - EMPLOYER 

,~ 

~·'JUN 012015 

Form C-4 (rev.01/03) 
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DiazG--, .. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

May 11, 20 15 

Gallagher Bassell Services, Inc. 
Post Office Box 400970 
Las Vegas, NY 89140 

Attn: Jacqueline Guzon 

NOTICE OF REPRESENTATION AND DEATH 

Claimant 
Claim No. 
Date of Death : 

Deal' Ms . Guzon: 

JASON BUMA (Deceased) 
E2C I2430 
03/29/20 15 

This office has been retained by Kaycean Burna and her fourteen year old daughter, 
Delaney Burna, to represent them in a claim for death benefits as a result of the death of 
Jason Buma, on March 29, 2015, in Washington County, Texas, while in the course and 
scope of hi s employment with Miller I-leiman, Tnc. Please consider this as formal notice of 
his death pursuant NRS 6] 6C.015. 

1 have attached a C-4 Form, a copy of the death certificate, a copy ofMr. and Mrs. 
Buma's marriage license, the Texas Peace Officer's Crash Report and the reports provided 
by the ini tial responders. 

I request a complete copy of the claims file. 

Please forward a determination in response to this claim for death benefits in writing 
so, that we have the ability to proceed formally. This claim was originally referred to The 
Hartford, due to erroneous information provided to us by the employer. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate in contacting our office. 

CCD/hlp 
cc: Kaycean BUll1a 
Enclosures 

. 7 

sm"~:'J« 
b aries C. Diaz 
Attorney at Law 

443 Marsh Avenue · Reno · NV 89509 

te l (775) 324·6443 • fax (775) 324 ·6638 

-~ 
JUN 012015, 
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~ WashIngton Cty - Texas 
l.:!R!J Pallent Care Record 
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Run Number: 239008 

Inddenll#: 2015·00001672 

Page 1013 
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~ Washington Cty" Texas 
~ PaUent Care Record 

Nama: DUMA, JASON 

Assessment 11mo: 

Incldenlll: 2016·00001672 Dolo: 0312912016 PoUon! 1 of 1 !III ... ,.; 

. V~ ______ ~~ 

1~~;:':~~I.I~~~(~~:'~U~E;:~:~IS~,;YI'~'.~S~dlspvtChOd \0 3489 Horcules Rd., Carmlno tor (I <16 yla M who was Involvad In nn ATV accident. The pI. was not breathing and had 
I~ CPR glvon 10 byslander while we wera emouta. ATV hod rolled ovor Iho pI. Modlc-2, 8 1, ond 82 responded \vilhou\ delay, codo 3. 

arrival, pI. conlacl was modo. Pulso wos checked and CPR Wf)'J taken avor by EMT·B Stump. PI. WDS unconscious, not breathing and wilhout pulso, 
, . had a large amount ofb!ood coming (rom his lofl ear, left oyo socket, and tho back 01 his head, PI. hod losl opproxlmately lL of blood. Upon palpation 

the back of the pl.'S skull, thoro was slgnl(jront cropltus and multiple skull fractures could bo fcll. CPR was conllnuad. Pads were placed on the pI. EKG WaS 
preformed and showed asystolo In IO<lds II and III. Wllh each compresslorl p6rformed, blood would pulso out of his aye Gockol and oar. Modlcal Olroctor Dr. 
Loesch was contacled and pI. condition was dosccibcd. Request was mado to dlscontlnuo resuscllaUon crfOlts. Or. I.oosch concurred. Resuscltallon efrorls were 
1~;:(~~:~~;',~~:',LElW enforcement Vias on sceno and contocled JP. Two strIps were printed, sIgned, and dated, noUng osystolo. Ono SI(lpWllS given to law 
IE and Ihe Olhor to the JP. Medlc-2 was released by law onforcement. S I back In salVlce. 

R"'un-CNC:-un-C,b-c,"": 2""~9""00""6-- -' -----"-- -----'-"--"--- .-.-~ .. -~- .... - .. _- ' ---------- - - - -
031291201521:29 Pogo2ofJ 
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1'61 WashIngton ely. Texas 
~ PaUenl Care Record 

Name:BUMA, JASON IMldent #: 2016·00001672 Dale: 03/29/2016 

--------_ . .-... ... -... _._ .... .-... ..... ...... --......... - .... ---~ .. -----.... -.. ~-...... 
Run Numbor.· 239006 PaQs30f3 

PaUenl1 of 1 

031291201521:29 

BUMA00001086



Detail Call For Service Report 

Login 10: Jmoore Print Date/Time: 03/29/201519:44 

From CFS: From Date: 03129J2015 00:00 CFS Type: All 
ToeFS: 

8643 
8643 To Date: 03/29/201523:59 Agency Type: Police, Fire, EMS 

Layer: All Areas: All 
CFS Number: 6643 Call OatelTfme: 03/29/201517:48:51 

Looatlon: 3489 HERCULES RD CARMINE, TX 78932 • Carmine 

AddU"1 Loc Info: 

Common Name: 

Phone: 

Call Typo: 

Status: 

PollcoORI: 

(832}816·0846 

TRANSPORTATION 
INCIDENT 

JUST OCCURRED 

TX2390000 

Person Information 

Name Person Address 
Type 

SUMA, VICTIM 1951 ROLLING 

Nature Of Call: 
Roport Roqulred: No 

Priority: IMM LIFE THREAT 

EMS ORI: 239006 

Phone Raco 

UNKNOWN 
JASON BROOKS IN RENO, NV 
ROGER 
OCALLAGHA COMPLAINA 3489 HI:RCULES RO 
N.MICHAEL NT CARMINE, TX 78932 , 
JOSEPH Carmine 

Vehicle Information 

Vohlcle Type: RECREATIONAL Mako: 

Stylo: FOUR WHEELER ATV VIN: 

(832)816·0846 W'HITE 

POlARIS Modol: 

4XAMH50AOMO Condition: 
12281 

Primary Incident: 2016-00001672 

Dispatch TIm e: 03/2912015 17:49:42 

Arrive Tim~: 03/29/201517:66:49 

ctear OatelTlma: 

Created By: Deborah Taylor 

Cancoled: No 

Sourco: 911 

FlroORI: XG303 

Sex DOB Age SSN 

MALE 05/21/1968 46 

MALE 03/18/1958 57 

Year: 

Color: UNKNOWN 

Plate Type: ALl·TERRAIN VEHICLE Plato: Plate Slate: TX Rog.Year: 

Description: CRAIG GORDY 14240 HARTSTACK RO CARMINE TX 78932 

Narrative, QUGstlonnalro Rosponsos, TOO Toxt 
Oreate Time Created By Narrative 

03/29/201517:48:51 Deborah Taylor E9111nro - Special Response Inro: 0.189260 S=OOO 0=000 

03/29/201617:49:47 

03/29/201517:49:49 

03/29/201617:49:60 

03/29/2015 17:50:00 

03/29/201617:60:04 

03/29/201517:51:01 

Jonathan Williams - )williams 

Katherine Podeszwa -
kpodeszwa 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

WIRELESS CALLER VERI 
DIspatch received by unit M2 

Dispatch received by unll S1 

LAYING IN ROADWAY 

HEAD INJURIES 

BLEEDING FROM BACK OF HEAD AND OUT OF MOUTH 

ProQA Medical Dispatch Messago Sont: DIspatch Code: 29·D-02k 

2010 

03/291201617:61:01 Deborah Taylor Problem: VEH FLEW OFF A TV. Pallent In(o: 1 patlent(s): 46 Years old; Male; ConscIous: No; 
Brealhlng: Yes: 

03/2912016 17:61:01 Deborah Taylor 

03/29/201617:51:08 Deborah Taylor 

03/29/201617:61:42 Deborah Taylor 

03/29/201517:61:42 Deborah Taylor 

Page: 1 of9 

45 year old, Male, Unconscious, BreathIng. Tramo I Transportation InCidents. HIGH 
MECHANISM (kthrough s). CelierSlatement: VEH FLEW OFF ATV. 1.The IncIdent Involves 
an all·terraln vehicle or snowmobile. 
PATIENT IS GASPING 

2.Chemlcals or other hazards ere not Involved. 3.There Is no one pinned. 4.Everyone Is not 
completely awake (alert). 6.Hls Injuries are described 8S other than to a NOT DANGEROUS 
area. 6.There Is SERIOUS bleeding. 
Problom: VEH FLEW OFF A TV. Pallent Info: 1 paUent(s); 46 Years old; Male; Conscious: No; 
Broathlng: Yes: 

BUMA00001187



Detail Call For Service Report 

Login ID: Jmoore Print Oato/Tlme: 03/29/2016 19:44 

From CFS: 8643 From Date: 03/2.9/2016 00:00 CFS Type: All 
To CFS: 8643 To Date: 03/29/201523:59 Agency Type: POlice, Fire, EMS 
Layer: All Areas: All 
CFS Number: 8643 Call DatelTlme: 03/29/201617:48:61 PrImary IncIdent: 2016-00001672 

Narrative, Questionnaire Responses, TOO Text 

Create Tlmo Created By Narrative 
03/29/201617:61:42 Deborah Taylor PIOQA Medical Key Quesllons have been completed: Dispatch Code: 29-D-02k 

03/29/201517:52:01 

03129/201517:52:34 

03/29/201517:53:21 

03129/201617:63:24 

03129/201617:53:39 

03/29/201617:63:69 

03/29/201617:54:58 

03/291201617:56:62 

03/29/201517:56:65 

03129/201517:57:01 

03/29/201617:67:62 

03/291201617:69:26 

031291201517:59:34 

03/291201617:69:40 

03/29/201517:59:40 

03/29/201617:69:40 

03/291201617:69:61 

03129/201618:00:21 

03/29/201618:01:66 

03/29/201618:02:26 

03/29/201618:03:14 

03/29/201618:03:29 

03/29/2016 18:04:53 

03129/201618:06:11 

031291201618:09:16 

031291201618:13:44 

03/29/2016 18:14:20 

03/291201618:16:16 

03/29/201618:16:38 

03/29/201618:16:45 

03/29/201618:44:40 

03/29/201519:04:68 

03/29/201619:05:16 

03/29/201619:06:04 

03/291201619:32:22 

PsgO:2of9 

Gene Crow - gcrow 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Jerod HartOeld 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Jerod Hartlleld 

Jerod Hartfield 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Jerod HartRefd 

Doborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Sarah Baker 
Oeborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Fay Janes 

Jarod Hartfield 

Deborah Tayler 

Jalod Hart ReId 

Deborah Taylor 

Jerod Hartfield 

Jerod'HartReld 

Jerod Hartfield 

Deborah Taylor 

Janetra Mooro 

Janetre Moore 

Amber Coward 

Catherine Cordeiro 

DIspatch received by unit S2 

DEAD END OF HERCULES RD 

LYING IN POOL OF BLOOD 

STILL GASPING 

PAT JASON BUMA 

CALLER WAS BEHIND PATIENT ON ATV AND HE FLEW OVER HANDLEBARS 

STARTING CPR INSTRUCTIONS 

MAJOR HEAD TRAUMA 

LARGE BLOOD LOSS 

356 ON SCENE 

WILL HAVE TO TURN DOWN HE:RCULES RD .. 355 ON SCENE WITH HAZARDS ON 

LAUNCHING PHI 

MED 12 OUT OF BRYAN 

46 year old, Malo, Unconscious, BroaU1ln9. 

Ploblem: VEH FLEW OFF ATV. Patient Inro: 1 pallent(s): 45 Years old; Male; Conscious: No: 
Bleathlng: Yos: 
ProQA MedIcal QuestionnaIre Comploted; Dispalch Code: 29-D-02k 

ETA 22 MIN 

CALLERS WIFE 979-278-3550 REQUESTING TO CALL HER .. NO ANSWER 

MASSIVE HEAD INJURY WITH A lOT OF BLOOD LOSS .. UNCONSCIOUS 

PHI WILL BE LANDING AT BURTON FOOTBALL FIELD 

46 YOA MALE UNCONSCIOUS •• NO PULSE 

Will NEED lIFELIGHT 

DIspatch received by unit 7121 

ATIEMPTED NOTIFY EMS1, NO ANSWER lEFT MESSAGE 

355 DISCONNECTED CALL WHEN EMS ARRIVED 

14 MIN OUT TO BURTON FOOTBAll FIELD 

M2 ON SCENE 18:09 

CANCEL PHI 

PHI CLEAR ON TRAFFIC 

ONEDOA 

SIN EH600PlE13A8517 POLARIS 

BRENHAM MEMORIAL CHAPEL ENRT 

Will CALL BACK WITH A BETIER ETA WHEN THEY ARE ENRT 

POLARIS ATV SIN EH500PlE13A8517 VIN 4XANH60AOAA012281 

EMS REPORT SENT 1932 

-~ 
:'"JUN'O 1 2015 
k~r:tbl~ ,~~~~ 
u~.r n,l, 

BUMA00001288



From CFS: 
To CFS: 
Layer: All 
CFS Number: 

Associated Areas 
Area Type Code 
Quadrant 

Slallon 

Beat 

District 

PollceORI 

EMSORI 

FlreORI 

Ineldent Number(s) 

Incident Number 
2016-00000013 

2016·00000227 

2015·00000236 

2016·00000253 

2016·00001672 
2016-00005037 

Unlt(s) 

Unit 
S2 

7121 

81 

2731 

350 

JP4 

JP2 

366 

M2 

410 

Call Log 

Log DatelTlme 
03/29/201617:48:61 

03/2912016 17:48:61 

03/29/201617:48:51 

03/29/201617:49:11 

03/29/201617:49:12 

031201201617:49:12 

03/29/201617:49:21 

Page:30f9 

Detail Call For Service Report 

Login 10: jmoore Print DatelTlme: 03129/201519:44 

8643 
8643 

From Date: 03/29/201600:00 CFS Type: All 
To Date: 03/29/201623:69 Agency Type: Police, Fire, EMS 
Areas: All 

8643 Call Date/Time: 03/29/201617:48:51 Primary Incident: 2016·00001672 

Description 
Burton FD Quad 1 (603) 

SO Beal4 

EMS Dlsldcl2 

lX2390000 

239006 

XG303 

ORr Number 
TX2390600 

TX2390700 

TX239043J 

TXDPS8100 

239006 

TX2390000 

Primary Unit 
No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

Entered By 
Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Oeborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Tayler 

Deborah Taylor 

Primary Unit 
No 

No 

No 

No 
Yes 
No 

Radio Number 
S2 

7121 

81 

2731 

350 

JP4 

JP2 

366 

M2 

410 

Action 
CallCrealed 

Narrative Added 

Person Added 

locallon 

Location 

Reset Alarm level 

Call Type 

Departmont Name 
Washington County Preclncl4 

Burton Police Department 

Washing Ion County Preclncl2 

Toxas Highway Patrol 

Washington County Emergency Medical Services 

Washington County Sheriffs Office 

Personnel 

33 Janes 

9166 Reaves 

JP2 Kendall 

JP1 Cone 

fR01 Caples 

BPD1 Roiling 

Description 

Agency Type 
Police 

Police 

Police 

Police 

EMS 

Police 

Now call created. Call Type: NEW CALL, Locallon: 12890 COUNTY ROAD 
408, Phone Number: (832)816·0846, Name: AT&T MOBILITY 

E911 Info - Special Response Info: 0.189260 ScOOO 0"000 
WIRELESS CALLER VERI 

Name: AT&T MOBILITY 

Locallon: 3489 HERCULES RO, Venue: <No Venue> 

Location: 3489 HERCULES RD, Venue: Carmine 

Fire Alonn Level Reset EMS Alarm Level Resel 

NewCallType: TRANSPORTATION INCIDENT. Status: JUST OCCURRED, 
Prforlty: IMM LIFE THREAT 

BUMA00001389



From CFS: 
ToCFS: 
Layer: All 
CFS Number: 

Call Log 

Log Dato/Tlme 

031291201617:49:42 

03/2912015 17:49:42 

03/291201517:49:46 

03129/201617:49:46 

03129/201617:49:47 

03129/2016 17:49:49 

03/29/2016 17:49:49 

03/29/201517:49:50 

031291201617:60:00 

0312912016 17:60:04 

03129/201517:50:14 

031201201617:60:18 

03129/201617:60:60 

03/29/201517:50:50 

03/291201517:51:01 

03129/2016 17:51 :01 

03129/201617:61:01 

03/29/201517:51:08 

03/29/201617:61:42 

031291201517:61:42 

03129/201617:51:42 

. 03/29/201617:61:68 

03/29/2016 17:62:01 

03129/2016 17:62:04 

03/29/2015 17:52:34 

03/29/201617:53:10 

0312012015 17:53:10 

03/291201617:63:21 

03/29/2015 17:53:24 

03129/2016 17:63:39 

03/291201517:53:59 

Page: 4 of9 

Detail Call For Service Report 

Login ID: jmoore Print DateITlme: 03/29/201619:44 

8643 
8643 

From Date: 03/29/201500:00 CFS Type: All 
To Date: 03/29/201623:59 Agency Type: Police. Fire, EMS 
Areas: All 

8643 Call DatelTlmo: 03/29/201517:48:51 Primary IncIdent: 2016-00001672 

Entered By Action 

Jarod Hartfield Incident Created 

Jerod Hartfield Unit Status AcUen 

Sarah Baker Person Updated 

Jared Hartfield Unit Status Acllon 

Jonathan Wiliams· Narrative Added 
]williams 
Jarod Hartfield Unit Status Action 

Katherine Podaszwa Narrallve Added 
-kpodeszwa 
Deborah Taylor NarraUve Added 

Deborah Taylor Narrallve Added 

Deborah Taylor Nafrallve Added 

Jerod HartRcld Unit Status Acllen 

Jerod HartReld Unit Status Action 

Sarah Baker IncIdent Created 

Sarah Baker Unit Status Action 

Deborah Taylor NorraUve Added 

Deborah Taylor Narrative Added 

Deborah Taylor NarraUve Added 

Deborah Taylor NsrraUve Addod 

Deborah Taylor NarraUve Added 

Deborah Taylor Narrative Added 

Deborah Taylor Narrative Added 

Jerod Hartfield Unit SIslus Action 

Gene Crow - gcrow Narrative Added 

Jerod Hartneld Unit Status Action 

Deborah Taylor Narrative Added 

Jerod Hartfield Incident Created 

Jerod Hartfield Unit Status Action 

Deborah Taylor Narrallv8 Added 

Deborah Taylor NarraUve Added 

Deborah Taylor Narrative Added 

Deborah Taylor Narrative Added 

Description 

Added IncIdent Number. ORI: 239006 ,Number: 2016·00001672 

UnIt M2 DISPATCHED 

Namo: AT&T MOBILITY", Locntlon: 12890 COUNTY ROAD 408, Venue: 
<No Venue>, Contact Phone: (832)816·0646 
Unit S1 DISPATCHED 

DIspatch received by unll M2 

UnIt 360 DISPATCHED 

Dispatch received by unit S1 

LAYING IN ROADWAY 

HEAD INJURIES 

BLEEDING FROM BACK OF HEAD AND OUT OF MOUTH 

Unit M2 ENROUTE 

UnIt S1 ENROUTE 

Added Incident Number, OR I: TX2390700. Number: 2016·00000227 

Unll410 ENROUTE 

ProQA Medical DIspatch Message Sent; Dispatch Code: 29·D·02k 

Problem: VEH FLEW OFF ATV. Patient Info: 1 paUenl(s); 46 Years old: 
Male; ConscIous: No; BreathIng: Yes; 
45 year old. Malo, Unconscious, Breathing. Traffic I Transportation 
Incldenls. HIGH MECHANISM (k through s). Caller Statement; VEH FLEW 
OFF AlV. l.The Incident Involves an an·terraln vehicle or s ••• 
PATIENT IS GASPING 

2.Chemlcals or other hazards are not Involved. 3.There Is no one ptnned. 
4.Eveayone Is not complelely awake (alert). 6.Hls Injuries are described as 
elher Ulan to 8 NOT DANGEROUS area. 6.There Is ... 
Problem: VEH FLEW OFF A lV. Pallent Info: 1 paUent(s); 45 Years old; 
Malo; Conscious: No; Brealhlng: Yes: 
ProQA MedIcal Key Quesllons have been completed; DIspatch Code: 29·0· 
02k 
Unit S2 DISPATCHED 

DIspatch rocelved by unit S2 

Unit S21:NROUTE 

DEAD END OF HERCULES RD 

Added Incident Number. ORI: TXDPS8100. Number: 2015·00000263 

Unll2731 ENROUTE 

LYING IN POOL OF BLOOD 

STILL GASPING 

PAT JASON BUMA 

CALLER WAS BEHIND PATIENT ON ATV AND HE FLEW OVER 
HANDLEBARS 

. ~IUN' (() 1 2015 

BUMA00001490



Detail Call For Service Report 

Login 10: lmoore Print Date/Time: 03/29/201519:44 

from CFS: 8643 From Dale: 03/29/2015 00:00 CFS Type: All 
ToeFS: 8643 To Date: 03/29/2015 23:59 Agency Type: Police, FIre. EMS 
Layer: All Areae: All 
CFS Number: 8643 Call DatelTlme: 03/29/201617:48:61 PrImary Incident: 2016-00001672 

Call Log 
Log DatelTlme Entored By ActIon Description 

03/29/201517:54:58 Jered HartRefd Narrallv8 Added STARTING CPR INSTRUCTIONS 

03/29/201617:65:49 Jerod Hartfield , Incident Crealed Added Incident Number, ORI: TX2390000, Number: 2016-00006037 

03/29/201617:65:49 Jerod Hartfleld Unit Status Action Unit 7121 I:NROUTE 

03/29/2016 17:66:46 Deborah Taylor Unit Status Action Unit 355 DISPATCHED 

03/29/201517:66:49 Deborah Taylor Unit Status Action Unit 355 AT SCENE 

03/29/2016 17:56:52 Deborah Taylor Narrative Added MAJOR HEAD TRAUMA 

03/291201617:56:55 Deborah Taylor NarraUvo Added LARGE BLOOD LOSS 

0312912016 17:67:01 Deborah Taylor NarraUve Added 356 ON SCENE 

03/29/201517:67:62 Oeborah Taylor NarrallvD Added WILL HAVE TO TURN DOWN f-IERCULES RD .. 355 ON SCENE WITH 
HAZARDS ON 

03129/201617:69:25 Jerod Hartfield Nar(aUve Added LAUNCHING PHI 

03/2012016 17:69:34 Jerod Hartfield Narratlvo Addod MED 12 OUT OF BRYAN 

031291201517:59:40 Doborah Taylor Narrative Added 45 year old. Male. Unconscious, Breathing. 

03129/201617:69:40 Deborah Taylor Nar(atlve Added Problem: VEH FLEW OFF AlV. Pallenllnfo: 1 paUent(s); 45 Years oid: 
Male; ConscIous: No; Breathing: Yes: 

03/291201517:59:40 Deborah Taylor NarraUve Added ProQA Modlcal QuestionnaIre Completed: Dispatch Code: 29-0-02k 

03/29/201617:69:43 Sarall Baker Unit Stalus Action Unit 410 AT SCENE 

03/29/201617:69:61 Jorod HartReld Narrative Added ElA22 MIN 

03/201201618:00:21 Deborah Taylor NarraUve Added CALLERS WIFE 970-278-3550 REQUESTING TO CALL HER._ NO 
ANSWER 

03/29/2016 18:01 :56 Deborah Taylor NarraUve Added MASSIVE HEAO INJURY WITH A LOT OF BLOOD LOSS .. 
UNCONSCIOUS 

03/29/201618:02:28 Sarah Baker Narrative Added PHI WILL BE LANDING AT BURTON FOOTBALL FIELD 

03/29/201618:03:12 Unit Timer expIred Unll2731 ;ENROUTE 

03/29/201518:03:14 Deborah Taylor Narratlve Added 45 YOA MALE UNCONSCIOUS .. NO PULSE 

03/2912016 18:03:29 Deborah Taylor Narrative Added WILL NEED LlFELlGHT 

03129/201518:04:63 Fay Janes Narrative Added DIspatch received by un[t7121 

03/29/201618:06:11 Jerod HartReld NarraUve Added ATTEMPTED NOTIFY EMS1, NO ANSWER lEFT MESSAGE 

03/29/201518:09:16 Deborah Taylor Narrative Added 355 DISCONNECTED CALL WHEN EMS ARRIVED 

03129/201618:09:33 Jerod HartfIeld Unit Status Action Unit S2 AT SCENE 

03129/201618:10:10 Deborah Taylor Person Updated Name: O'CALLAHAN.MICHAEL" l.ocatlon: 12390 COUNTY ROAD 400. 
Contact Phone: (832)816·0846 

03/29/201618:10:47 Jered Hartneld Unit Status AcUon Unit S1 AT SCENE 

031291201618:10:62 Jerod Hartneld Unit Status Aclfon Unit S1 PATIENT CONTACT 

03/29/2016 18:10:68 Jerod Hartfield Unit Status Action Unit S1 CRITICAL 

03/29/201618:13:01 Deborah Taylor Unit Slatus Action Unit 7121 AT SCENE 

03129/201618:13:28 Deborah Taylor Unit Status Action Unit M2 AT SCENE 

03129/201518:13:44 Jared Hartfleld NarraUvo Added 14 MIN OUT TO BURTON FOOTBALL FIELD 

03129/201618:14:20 Deborah Taylor Narrative Added M2 ON SCENE 10:09 

03/291201618:16:16 Jarod Hartfield Narrative Added CANCEL PHI 

-~ Page: 50'9 

-JUN'~ 12015. 
~!.~ \~ "'~"'I '~''IIM£\ " ,...... "'l}, 
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BUMA00001591



Detail Call For Service Report 

Login 10: jmoore Print DatolTlme: 03/29/201519:44 

From CFS: 8643 From Date: 03/29/201500:00 CFS Type: All 
To CFS: 8643 To Date: 03/29/201623:69 Agency Type: Police, Fire, EMS 
Layer: All Areas: All 

CFS Number: 8643 Call Date/Time: 03/29/2016 17:48:61 Primary Incident: 2016-00001672 

Call Log 

Log DatelTlmo Entered By 
03129/2016 18:16:38 Jerod Hartfield 

03129/201618:16:46 Jerod Hurtneld 

0312912016 18:26:67 Deborah Taylor 

Action 
Narrative Added 

Nar(atlve Added 

Unit status Action 

03/291201618:26:31 

03/291201616:29:17 

03/2912016 18:36:36 

03/29/201618:36:35 

0312912016 18:37:27 

03/29/201518:42:07 

03/29/201516:42:07 

Sarah Baker Unit Stalus Action 

Gene Crow- gcrow Unit Status Action 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

Deborah Taylor 

03/291201518:42:09 Deborah Taylor 

03/291201518:44:40 Deborah Taylor 

03/29/201618:52:09 

03/29/201519:00:26 Janelra Moore 

03/291201619:00:30 Janelra Moore 

031291201619:00:40 Janetra Moore 

03/291201610:04:44 Janelra Moore 

03/29/201619!04:68 Janelra Moore 

031291201619:05:16 Janetra Moore 

031291201519:06:04 Amber Coward 

03129/201519:10:26 

03129/201519:10:30 

03/2912016 19:10:40 

03129/201519:23:41 Janetra Moore 

03/29/201619:23:<14 Janetra Moore 

Incident Created 

Unit Status Action 

Unit Status Acllon 

Incident Created 

Unit Status Action 

Unit Status Actlon 

Narrative Added 

Unit Timer expIred 

Unit Status Action 

Unit status Action 

Unit Status Action 

Service Vehicle RotaUon 

Narrative Added 

NarraUve Added 

Na((aUve Added 

Unll TImer ExpIred 

Unit TImer expIred 

Unit Timer ExpIred 

Unit Status Action 

Unit Slatus Action 

031291201619:23:<17 

03/29/2016 19:27:08 

03/291201619:32:11 

03120/201519:32:13 

03/29/201619:32:22 

03129/2016 19:32:49 

Janetra Moore Unit Status Action 

03/29/201619:33:44 

03/29/2015 19:34:16 

03/29/2016 19:35:67 

Catherine Corderro Unit Status Action 

Calherine Cordeiro Unit Recommendation 

Catherine Corderro Unit Recommendation 

Catherine Cordeiro 

Janetra Moore 

Janetra Moore 

Amber Coward 

Nartatlvt) Added 

Person Updated 

03/2912016 19:38:04 Amber Coward 

Unit TImer expired 

Unit Stalus Action 

Vehicle Added 

Person Added 

Page: 6 of9 

Description 
PHI CLEAR ON TRAFFIC 

ONEDOA 

Unit 2731 AT SCENE 

Unit M2 cleared (rom call 

Unll S2 cleared from call 

Added Ineldent Number. ORI: TX2390600. Number: 2015-00000013 

Unit JP4 DISPATCHED 

Unit JP4 cleared from call 

Added Incident Number, ORI: TX239043J. Number: 2016·00000236 

Unit JP2 DISPATCHED 

Unit JP2 EN ROUTE 

SIN EH600PLE13A8517 POLARIS 

Unit JP2;ENROUTE 

Unit 7121 CODE 4 

Unit 410 CODE 4 

Unit 2731 CODE 4 

BRENHAM MEMORIAL CHAPEL: Select 

BRENHAM MEMORIAL CHAPEL ENRT 

WILL CALL BACK WITH A BEITER ETA WHEN THEY ARE ENRT 

POLARIS ATV SIN EH600PlE13A8517 VIN 4XANH50AOAA012281 

Untl7121;CODE 4 

Unll 410;CODE 4 

Unll2731 ;CODE 4 

Unit 81 MOlD CONTACT 

Unll365 CODE 4 

Unit 350 cleared rrom call 

UnIt S1 cleared from call 

Recommended Slatlc Unlt(s): 410, 2731, 7121, 355, JP2. 

Recommended Run Card Unll(s): Mi. 

EMS REPORT SENT 1932 

Name: OCALLAGHAN,MICHAEL,JOSEPH, Location: 3489 HERCUles 
RD, Contact Phono: (832)616·0846 

UnI1356;CODE 4 

Unll 365 cleared from call 

Role: UNIT#1. Type: RECREATIONAL, Make: POLARIS. Slate: TX 

Name: BUMA,JASON,ROGER, Location: 1951 ROLLING BROOKS LN 

BUMA00001692



Detail Call For Service Report 

login 10: Jmoore Print DatelTlme: 03/29/201519;44 

FromCFS: 8643 From Date: 03129/201500:00 CFS Type: All 
To CFS: 8643 To Date: 03129/201523:69 Agoncy Type: Police, Fire. EMS 
layer: All Areas: All 
CFS Number: 8643 Call DatelTlme: 03/29/201517:48:51 Primary Incident: 2015-00001672 

Unit Log 

Log DatelTlmo Entered By Unit Status Action Description Location 
0312912016 17:49:42 Jarod Hartfield M2 DISPATCHED UnllSlalus 3489 

Change HERCULES 
RD. CarmIne 

03/29/2016 17:49:48 Jarod Hartneld 81 DISPATCHED UnitStalu9 3489 
Change HERCULES 

Ro,C8lmlne 
03/29/201617:49:49 Jerod HartReld 350 DISPATCHED UnllSlalu9 3489 

Change HERCULES 
RD. Carmine 

03/291201617:60:14 Jerod Hartneld M2 ENROUTE UnltSlatus 
Change 

03/29/201617:60:18 Jerod Hartfield S1 ENROUTE Unl18latua 
Change 

03/29/201617:60:60 Sarah Baker 410 DISPATCHED UnltSlalus 3489 
Change HERCULES 

RD. Carmine 
03/29/201517:60:60 Sarah Baker 410 ENROUTE UnltStalus 3489 

Change HERCULES 
RD. Carmine 

03/29/2016 17:61 :68 Jerod Hartfleld S2 DISPATCHED Unit Status 3489 
Change HERCULES 

RD, Carmine 
03129/201617:62:04 Jerod Hartfteld 82 ENROUTE UnltSlatus 

Change 
03/291201617:63:10 Jerod HartReld 2731 DISPATCHED UnftSlalus 3489 

Change HERCULES 
RD. Carmine 

03129/2015 17:53:10 Jcrod Hartflold 2731 ENROUTE UnllStatus 3489 
Change HERCULES 

RD,Carmlno 
03/29/201517:65:49 Jarod Hartnold 7121 DISPATCHED UnllStalUB 3489 

Change HERCULES 
RD. Carmine 

03/29/2016 17:65:49 Jerod Hartfield 7121 ENROUTE UnltStalus 3489 
Change HERCULES 

RD. CarmIne 
03/29/20t6 17:56:46 Deborah Taylor 365 DISPATCHED UnllSlalus 3489 

Change HERCULES 
RD. CarmIne 

03/291201617:66:49 Deborah Taylor 355 AT SCENE UnltSlalus 
Change 

03/29/201511:59:43 Sarah Bakor 410 AT SCENE UnllSlalus 
Change 

03/29/201618:03:12 default nws- 2731 ENROUTE UnIt TImer expIred 3489 
defaul[nws HERCULES 

RD, Carmine 
03/29/201618:09:33 Jarod Hartfield S2 AT SCENE UnlfSlalus 

Change 
03129/2016 18:10:47 Jerod Hartneld S1 AT SCENE UnltSlalus 

Change 

~~ ~ ~ . 
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Detail Call For Service Report 

Login 10: 'moore PrInt Dato/Tlmo: 03129/201619:44 

FromCFS: 8643 From Date: 03/29/2016 00:00 CFS Type: All 
ToCFS: 8643 To Date: 03/29/201623:59 Agency Type: . Police, Fire, EMS 
Layer: All Areas: All 
CFS Number: 8643 Call Date/Time: 03/29/2015 17:48:61 Primary Incident: 2016-00001672 

Unit Log 

Log Date/Time Entered By Unit Status Aotlon Doscrlptlon Location 

03/29/201618:10:62 Jerod Hartfield S1 PATIENT CONTACT UnltSlalus 
Change 

03129/2015 18:10:66 Jared Hartfield S1 CRITICAL Unit Status 
Chango 

03/29/2015 18:13:01 Oeborah Taylor 7121 AT SCENE UnllSlalus 
Change 

03/29/201518:13:28 Oeborah Teylor M2 AT SCENE UnllSlalus 
Change 

03/29/2015 18:26:67 Deborah Taylor 2731 AT SCENE UnltStalus 
Change 

03129/201618:28:31 Sarah Baker M2 AVAILABLE FOR UnllCleared Unit cleated (rom call 
CALLS 

031291201518:28:31 Sarah Baker M2 AVAILABLE FOR UnllSlalus 
CALLS Change 

03/20/201618:29:17 Gene Crow - gcrow 82 AVAILABLE FOR Unit Cleared Unit cleared (rom call 
CALLS 

03/29/201518:29:17 Geno Crow - gcrow 82 AVAILABLE FOR Unit Status 
CALLS Change 

03/2912016 18:36:35 Deborah Taylor JP4 DISPATCHED UnltSlatus 3489 
Change HERCULES 

RD,CBrmlnc 

03129/2016 18:37:27 Deborah Taylor JP4 AVAILABLE FOR UnllCloarcd Unit cleared (rom call 
CALLS 

03/291201618:37:27 Deborah Taylor JP4 AVAILABLE FOR UnllSlalus 
CALLS Change 

03129/2016 18:42:07 Deborah Taylor JP2 DISPATCHED UnllSlalus 3489 
Change HERCULes 

RD,Carmlne 

03/29/201618:42:09 Doborah Taylor JP2 ENROUTE UnltSlsluB 
Change 

03/29/201518:52:09 defaulLnws - JP2 ENROUTE Unit Timet Expired 3489 
defaulLnws HERCULES 

RD,Carmlne 
03/291201619:00:26 Janetla Moore 7121 CODE 4 Unit Status 

Change 
03/29/2016 19:00:30 Janette Moore 410 CODE 4 Unlt8tatus 

Change 
03/29/201619:00:40 Janetta Mooro 2731 CODE 4 UnllStatus 

Change 
031291201619:10:26 dcfaulLnws - 7121 CODE 4 Unit Tinter Expired 3489 

default_nws HERCULES 
RD, Carmine 

03129/2015 19:10:30 derault nws- 410 CODE 4 Unll Timer ExpIred 3489 
defautCnws HERCULES 

RD, Carmine 

031291201619:10:40 defaulLnws - 2731 CODE 4 Unit Timer Expired 3489 
defaulLnws HERCULES 

RO, Carmfne 
03/29/201619:23:41 Janetrs Moore S1 RADIO CONTACT UnllStalus 

~ Change 
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.. 

From CFS: 
To CFS: 
Layer: All 
CFS Number: 

Unit Log 
Log OatelTlme 
031291201519:23:44 

03/291201519:23:47 

03/291201619:23:47 

03129/201619:27:08 

03/29/201519:27;08 

03/29/201619:33:44 

03/29/201619:34:16 

03/29/201619:34:16 

Page:90f9 

Detail Call For Service Report 

login ID: )moore 

8643 From Date: 
8643 To Date: 

Areas: 
8643 Call DatelTlme: 

Entered By Unit 
Janetra Moore 355 

Janetra Moore 350 

Janetra Moore 350 

CatherIne CordeIro S1 

CatherIne CordeIro S1 

de.aultnws - 356 
defaulLnws 

Janetra Moore 365 

Janelra Moore 355 

Print DatelTlme: 03/29/201519:44 

03/29/2016 00:00 
03/29/201523:59 
All 
03/29/2016 17:48:51 

status 
CODE 4 

AVAIu\BLE FOR 
CALLS 
AVAILABLE FOR 
CALLS 
AVAILABLE FOR 
CALLS 
AVAIU\BLE FOR 
CALLS 
CODE 4 

AVAILABLE FOR 
CALLS 
AVAILABLE FOR 
CALLS 

CFS Type: All 
Agency Type: Police, Fire, EMS 

Primary Incident: 2016·00001672 

Action Description Location 
UnltSlalus 
Change 
UnltCreared Unit cleared from call 

UnIt Status 
Change 
Unit Cleared Unit cloared from call 

UnltStalus 
Change 
Unll Timer ExpIred 3489 

Unit Cleared Unit cleared from call 

UnltSlalus 
Change 

HERCULES 
RD,Carmlno 

~~ 
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From: Sandy, shanna [rnailto:shanna.sandy@twentyeighty.com] 
Sent: Monday, June OS, 2015 11:54 AM 
To: Jacqueline GUIon 
Cc: Williams, Genene 
Subject: RE: *URGENT Request for Response* RE: Jason Burna I ClM# E2C12430 
Importance: High 

Hi Jacqueline, 

Apologies for not getting back to you sooner. I was traveling this week and also needed to bring Genene Williams, who 
has replaced me as Director, Global Payroll & Benefits, up to speed on this issue should it go beyond the next few 
weeks. I will continue to work with you on this until such time I am no longer with the business. My only request is that 
you continue to copy Genene on any correspondence we have so that she is kept apprised of what's going on. I have 
provided Genene's contact information below and copied her on this email for your convenience. 

Genene E. Williams 
Director, Global Payroll & Benefits 
(727) 503-0070 
genene. will iams@twentyeighty.com 

Please see my responses to your questions below and let me know if you need anything else. 

Thanks! 
SHANNA SANDY 

7/_,f 

,. Shanna.Sandy@twentveighly.com 

~nNENTY: 

From: Jacqueline Guzon [mailto:Jaooueline Guzon@gbtpa.coml 
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2015 11:12 AM 
To: Sandy, shanna 
Cc: Jacqueline GUIon 
Subject: *URGENT Request for Response* RE: Jason Burna I ClM# E2C12430 
Importance: High 

Hi Shanna, 

To follow-up to my voice message left this AM, we are needing additional information as follows for our 
investigation: 

Please provide exact date(s) along with time(s) of meetings that Mr. Burna was to attend for his 
business trip during the last week of March and first week of April. » Mr. Burna was scheduled to meet 
with Miller Heiman clients on Monday March 30, 2015 at 8:30am and 9:30am. 

Description of accident notes that Mr. Burna was riding an ATV with his business partner; please 
confirm as to whether or not Mr. Burna was required to ride on the A TV for work purposes. » Mr. 
Buma was not required to ride on the A TV for work purposes. 

Please advise if there was a company ~vent held on 03/29/15 at Mr. Burna's accident location. » 
There was no company event held on 03/29/2015 at Mr. Burna's accident location. 

Feel free to contact me directly with any further questions or concerns. 
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Thank you, 

Jacqueline Guzon I Sr. Claims Adjuster 1 Gallagher Bassett 
PO Box 400970, las Vegas, NV 89140 
0: 702-789-43251 T: 866-889-4755 ext4325I F: 866-823-4130 
E: jacqueline guzon@gbtpa.com 
Alternate Point of Contact: alllson_spencer@gbtpa.com 1 702-789-4460 

From: Jacqueline Guzon 
Sent: Thursday, May 28,20154:05 PM 
To:Sandy,Shanna 
Cc: Jacqueline Guzon 
Subject: RE: Jason Burna I CLM# E2C12430 

Hi Shanna, 

It looks like the widow is pursuing a claim under NV jurisdiction and they have retained legal counsel. We will 
be reviewing this file for claim denial. I've attached the documentation submitted to our office that was received 
just today. 

Will there be an alternate contact for me to reach out to since you will no longer be with the company? 

Thank you, 

Jacqueline Guzon I Sr. Claims Adjuster I Gallagher Bassett 
PO Box 400970, las Vegas, NV 89140 
D: 702-789-43251 T: 866-889-4755 ext4325I F: 866-823-4130 
E: jacqueline guzon@gbtpa.com 
Alternate Point of Contact alJison_spencer@gbtpa.com I 702-789-4460 

From: Sandy, Shanna [mailto:shanna.sandy@twenlyeightv.coml 
Sent: Thursday, May 28,20156:43 AM 
To: Jacqueline Guzon 
Subject: RE: Jason Burna I CLM# E2C12430 

Hi Jacqueline, 

I hope all is well. Please excuse the late response. I was out on leave when you emailed me and I'm in the process of 
transitioning out of the Company as well so things have been quite hectic. 

Is there anything else you need from me to close this claim? I believe that you already denied the claim but I just 
wanted to confirm with you so I can mark this issue as closed. 

If you could get back to me sometime today I'd appreciate it. Thank you so much for your help. 

Regards, 
SHANNA SANDY 
Director. Global Payroll & Benefits 

:,' " 

Sllanna.Sandy@twentyeightv.com 

-;., TVtlENTY 
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From: Jacqueline Guzon [rnailto:Jacoueline Guzon@qbtpa.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 11, 2015 5:17 PM 
To: Sandy, Shanna 
Cc: Jacqueline Guzon 
Subject: Jason Burna I CLM# E2C12430 
Importance: High 

Hi Shanna, 

In review of this file and details noted; this injury/accident does not appear to be compensable per Nevada 
statutes as being related to course & scope of employment. Reporting in the file notes that Mr. Burna was 
riding an A TV on Sunday, 03/29/15, when he was involved in an accident that led to fatality. Mr. Burna's job 
title was noted to be Sales Vice President. 

Please note that if Mr. Burna's spouse intends on pursuing a workers' compensation claim, she will need to file 
a Nevada state C4 form (Employee Claim for Compensation/Report of Initial Treatment) on behalf of the 
deceased along with autopsy, death certification, etc ... The C4 form is what initiates a claim in the state of 
Nevada; we are not able to issue a compensability determination absent this form and claim remains a "Record 
Only". 

Thank you, 

Jacqueline Guzon I Sr. Claims Adjuster I Gallagher Bassett 
PO Box 400970, Las Vegas, NV 89140 
0: 702-789-43251 T: 866-889-4755 ext4325I F: 866-823-4130 
E: jacqueline guzon@gbtpa.com 
Alternate Point of Contact: allison_spencer@gbtpa.com I 702-789-4460 
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.e Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc. 

June 25, 2015 
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL USPS & REGULAR MAIL: 70123460000023511937 

CIO The Estate Of Jason Burna 
1951 Rolling Brook Lane 
Reno, NV 89519-8342 

RE: Employee: 
Employer: 
Date Injured: 
Claim#: 
Underwriting Co. 

CIO The Estate Of Jason Burna 
Providence Corp Development (DBA) Miller Heiman, Inc. 
03/29/2015 
E2C12430 
Continental Insurance Company 

Dear CIO The Estate Of Jason Burna: 

Gallagher Bassett Services, Inv. administers the workers' compensation program for the above captioned employer. 

We are in receipt of a claim filed for your reported industrial injury of 03/29/20 15. Please be advised that after 
careful review of the documentation pertaining to your reported injury, it is the determination of Gallagher 
Bassett Services. Inc. to deny your claim based on the following statutes: 

NRS 616B.612 specifies that (Workers' Compensation coverage applies to) .... "any and all personal injuries by 
accident sustained by an employee arising out of and in the course of employment ". 

NRS 616C 150 states that an employee must establish by a preponderance of evidence that an injury arose out 
of and in the course of employment. . 

NRS 617.440 specifies the conditions under which a disease may be consideredfor coverage, and the 
conditions must be met for a valid claim. 

We regret our inability of service to you at this time. We suggest that you submit any medical expenses incurred 
in reference to your injury of 03/29/20 15 to your healthcare carrier along with a copy of this denial notice. 

If you disagree with this determination, you may file the enclosed "Request for Hearing" 
form with the Department of Administration, Hearing Officer at the address listed on the 
form, within seventy (70) days from the date of this determination. Failure to file a timely 
request with the Department of Administration, Hearing Officer may result in an order 
dismissing your case. 

Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc. P.o. Box 400970 I Las Vegas, NV. 89140 Direct: (702) 789-4325 I Toll Free: (866) 889-4755 I Fax: (866) 823-4130 
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Feel free to contact me directly with any further questions or concerns regarding your claim. 

Sincerely, 

Jd.i~ 
Sr. Resolution Manager 

cc: Providence Corp Development (DBA) Miller Heiman, Inc., Diaz & Galt Law Office, File 

Enc. D12 Request for Hearing, copy ofC4 form 
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.~ 
Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER 
June 26, 2015 

CIO The Estate Of Jason Burna 
1951 Rolling Brook Lane 
Reno, NV 89519-8342 

RE: Underwriting 
Claim#: 
Employee: 
Employer: 
Date Injured: 

Continental Insurance Company 
E2C12430 
Jason Burna 
Providence Corp Development (DBA) Miller Heiman, Inc. 
03/29/2015 

Dear CIO The Estate Of Jason Burna: 

Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc. (GB) is the claim administrator who will be handling your claim. This letter will 
serve as acknowledgement of your claim. 

If you have sought medical treatment for this injury, please make sure that your medical provider sends all 
medical bills associated with this claim to: 

Gallagher Basset Services, Inc. 
P.O. Box 400970 
Las Vegas, NV. 89140 

Please be sure that your social security number, claim number, and date of injury are included on the medical bills. 
All correspondences should be sent directly to me at the branch address on the bottom of this letter. Also, please 
be advised that your medical bills will be processed quicker if they are on the red HCFA or red UB billing forms or 
state mandated medical billing form. 

If you have lost or are losing time from work due to this injury (more than Statutory waiting period), please contact 
me immediately basis. 

Should you have any questions regarding your claim, please contact me at 702-789-4500 ext. 4325. 

Sincerely, 

J~~ S~~tion Manager 

CC: Providence Corp Development (DBA) Miller Heiman, Inc., DiazGalt Attorneys, File 

Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc. 1 P.O. Box 4009701 Las Vegas, NV. 891401 Toll Free: (866) 889-47551 Fax: (866) 823-4130 
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!'5:.V MERRILr' 

EMSI Investigative Services 

THIS CONFIDENTIAL REPORT IS SUBMITTED IN ANTICIPA TlON OF FUTURE LITIGATION. IT 
IS AND SHOULD ALWAYS BE CONSIDERED ATTORNEY/CLIENT WORK PRODUCT 

CONFIDENTIAL INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 
July 6,2015 

Jacqueline Guzon CLIENT FILE NO. E2C12430 
Gallagher Bassett Services, Inc. OTHER FILE NO. Not Provided 
PO Box 400970 OUR FILE NO. 201506-237 
Las Vegas, NV 89140 INSURED Providence Corporate 

Development 
CLAIMANT Jason Buma 
LOCATION OF LOSS 3489 Hercules Rd. Carmine, TX 
DATE OF LOSS 3/29/2015 

SIU ASSIGNMENT RECEIVED June 1,2015 
ASSIGNMENT TYPE SIU 

INVESTIGATOR Stuart Zettel 
DATES OF INVESTIGATION June 9,2015 

June 10, 2015 
June 11 2015 
June 16 2015 
June 18, 2015 
June 19, 2015 
June 20, 2015 
June 22,2015 
June 23,2015 
June 24, 2015 
June 30, 2015 

ACCIDENT I LOSS DESCRIPTION 
This is an A TV fat a lit accident. 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS 
Widow and Child are Filling C4 Claim Benefits 

INVESTIGATIVE TASKS TO COMPLETE AND FINDINGS 
1. Need a Recorded Statement from ATV owner, Michael Q'Caliaghan (832) 816-0846. 
Resides at 3489 Hercules Rd Carmine, TX 78932 

We would like to confirm the information provided by the employer listed below regarding 
when the first work related appointment was scheduled for and inquiries as listed; 

Please provide exact date(s) along with time(s) of meetings that Mr. Buma was to attend 
for his business trip during the last week of March and first week of April. »Mr. Buma was 
scheduled to meet with Miller Heiman clients on Monday March 30, 2015 at 8:30 am and 9:30 
am. <Shanna Sandy> 

Description of accident notes that Mr. Buma was riding an A TV with his business partner; 
please confirm as to whether or not Mr. Buma was required to ride on the ATV for work purposes. 
»Mr. Buma was not required to ride on the A TV for work purposes. <Shanna Sandy> 

Please advise if there was a company event held on 03/29/15 at Mr. Buma's accident 
location. » There was no company event held on 03/29/2015 at Mr. Buma's accident location. 
<Shanna Sandy> 
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Jason Buma 
Page 20f5 

Findings: Complete 
Mr. Burna arrived in Texas on March 29, 2015 at approximately 3:30 pm. The accident occurred 
at about 5:00 pm. 

Mr. Burna was not required to ride the ATV for work purposes. 

There was no company event on March 29, 2015. The meetings were starting on March 30, 2015 
in Houston, Texas. 

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
The case file and ob'ectives were reviewed and discussed with the client. 

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION 
June 9.2015 
The case file and objectives were reviewed. 

I attempted to contact the client to discuss file and left voice mail message to call. 

I attempted to contact the ATV owner, Michael O'Callaghan (832) 816-0846, and left a voice mail 
message to call. 

June 10. 2015 
I received a voice mail message from the client Jacqueline Guzon (702) 789-4325 stating that 
she only needs a recorded statement from ATV owner Michael O'Callaghan. 

I attempted to contact Michael Q'Callaghan (832) 816-0846 and left a voice mail message to call. 

I received a call back from Michael Q'Callaghan (832) 816-0846. He is out of town on business 
until June 25, 2015. I advised Mr. Q'Callaghan I would need to check with the client to see if how 
they wanted to proceed and would call him back. 

I attempted to contact the client Jacqueline Guzon and left a voice mail message advising that 
Michael Q'Callaghan is out of town on business until June 25, 2015. 

June 11. 2015 
I received an email response and a phone call from the client Jacqueline Guzon. A telephone 
recorded statement is ok. 

June 16. 2015 
I attempted to contact Michael O'Callaghan (832) 816-0846 and left a voice mail message to call 
to schedule his phone recorded statement. 

Attempts will continue to contact Michael Q'Callaghan to schedule his phone recorded statement. 

June 18. 2015 
I attempted to contact Michael Q'Callaghan (832) 816-0846 and left two voice mail messages to 
call to schedule his phone recorded statement. 

Attempts will continue to contact Michael Q'Callaghan to schedule his phone recorded statement. 

June 19. 2015 
I attempted to contact Michael O'Callaghan (832) 816-0846 and left aother voice mail message to 
call to schedule his phone recorded statement. There has been no response from Mr. 
O'Callaghan. 
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Jason Buma 
Page 3 of5 

Attempts will continue to contact Michael O'Caliaghan to schedule his phone recorded statement. 

June 20. 2015 
I attempted to contact Michael O'Caliaghan (832) 816-0846 and left a voice mail message in the 
morning and later afternoon to call to schedule his phone recorded statement. 

This investigator will contact the client Jacqueline Guzon on June 22, 2015 to advise there has 
been no response from Michael O'Caliaghan to obtain his phone recorded statement and to find 
out how the client wants to proceed at this time. 

June 22. 2015 
I received an email from the client asking for status update on recorded statement with Michael 
O'Caliaghan. 

An email was sent to the client advising that I have left several messages for Michael 
O'Caliaghan but there has been no response. 

This investigator attempted to contact the client and left a voice mail message for the client 
asking how to proceed at this time. 

June 23. 2015 
I received an email response from the client stating it is ok to wait until Michael O'Caliaghan 
returns home to obtain his statement. 

The client also approved a due date extension until July 1, 2015. 

I attempted to contact Michael O'Callaghan (832) 816-0846 and left a voice mail message to call 
to schedule his recorded statement. 

Attempts will continue to contact Michael O'Callaghan to schedule his recorded statement. 

June 24. 2015 
I spoke to Michael O'Callaghan (832) 816-0846. He is on his way home after being out of town 
for 7 weeks. He is not able to meet on June 25, 2015 but is available to meet on June 30, 2015 
between 11 :00 am and 1 :00 pm at his ranch located at 3489 Hercules Rd, Carmine, TX. 

June 30.2015 
An in person recorded statement was obtained from the ATV owner Michael O' Callaghan (22 
minutes) at his ranch located at 3489 Hercules Rd, Carmine, TX. Photos were taken of the loss 
location and the A TV that has since been repaired. 

Recorded Statement of Michael O'Callaghan 

Mr. Michael Joseph O'Callaghan was born on March 18, 1958 and was identified by his Texas 
Driver's License number 08151573. Mr. O'Callaghan lives at 3489 Hercules Rd, Carmine, TX 
78932 and his home phone number is (979) 278-3550 and cell phone is (832) 816-0846. Mr. 
O'Callaghan's nickname is "Mickey." The ranch is 74 acres with a main house, guest house, barn 
dominium, barn, and a pond. 

Mr. O'Callaghan is self-employed with Axiom International, Inc. and has been an independent 
representative for Miller Heiman for 15 years. Mr. O'Callaghan was assigned to a territory that 
the claimant, Jason Buma, managed and they worked together for about 3 years. 

BUMA000028104



Jason Burna 
Page4of5 

The accident occurred on March 29, 2015 at approximately 5:00 pm while Mr. O'Callaghan and 
Mr. Burna were riding ATV's. Mr. Burna flew into Texas on March 29,2015 for meetings that 
started in Houston on March 30,2015 and arrived at Mr. O'Callaghan's ranch at approximately 
3:30 pm. Mr. Buma was not required to ride the ATV for work purposes. There was no company 
event on March 29,2015. The meetings were starting on March 30, 2015 in Houston, Texas. 

Mr. Buma had been to Mr. O'Callaghan's ranch on at least two prior occasions and had driven the 
A TV before this accident. 

Mr. Burna and Mr. O'Callaghan visited briefly with each other on the back porch and each had a 
glass of wine prior to them going to dinner in Round Top, Texas. Mr. Burna told Mr. O'Callaghan 
that he wanted to ride on the ATV before going to dinner. This was just for pleasure and not 
worked related. 

Mr. O'Callaghan was about 20-30 seconds behind Mr. Buma and did not witness the accident but 
did come upon Mr. Buma lying in the road in a "pool" of blood. The A TV was upright but facing 
the wrong direction and Mr. O'Callaghan could tell that ATV had rolled over due to the damage. 
The accident occurred on Hercules Rd outside the property on a dirt road with Kalechi rock. 

Mr. Q'Callaghan immediately checked on Mr. Burna who was unconscious but still breathing, 
called 911, and then started CPR until EMS arrived approximately 10 minutes later. Mr. Buma 
stopped breathing prior to EMS arriving and then EMS took over CPR. An ambulance, justice of 
the peace, and state trooper arrived and they determined life flight was too far away and Mr. 
Burna was pronounced dead on scene. 

Mr. O'Callaghan's only neighbor, Mr. Gwyn, came to the scene when he heard the sirens from 
the ambulance. A female EMS was two miles away visiting her parents and heard the call over 
the radio. She traveled in her vehicle and was on scene 10 minutes prior to the ambulance 
arriving on scene. 

Mr. Q'Callaghan provided a statement to police and then the funeral home director came out and 
removed Mr. Burna's body. 

Mr. O'Callaghan then contacted colleagues and they went to Mr. Burna's home in Reno, Nevada 
and notified his wife and family. 

Mr. O'Callaghan again said they had one glass of red wine prior to riding the A TV but is not sure 
if Mr. Buma had any other alcohol on the plane prior to his arrival at the ranch. They had been 
riding for about 20 minutes and rode to the end of the road and were on the way back to Mr. 
O'Callaghan's property at the time of the accident which happened on a curve in the road. 

Mr. Burna was riding a 2011 Polaris 500 Sportsman and Mr. O'Callaghan was riding a 2001 
Yamaha 350 Kodiak. Mr. O'Callaghan is the owner of both ATV's. 

Mr. O'Callaghan just had the ATV repaired for $1300.00. 

Photos were taken of the loss location and of the ATV's. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
No recommendations at this time. 

ICASESTATUS I Closed 
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Jason Buma 
Page 50f5 

ENCLOSURES 1. Recorded Statement of Michael O'Caliaghan 
2. Manual Photo Lo 

Thank you for the continuing opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions 
regarding this file, please feel free to contact our corporate office at 1-888-932-7364. 

-----------------------------END OF REPORT -----------------------------
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~CE OF APPEAL AND REQUEST FOR HEARING BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER 

Injured Worker Infonnation 

Name and Address: 
C/O The Estate of Jason Burna 
1951Rolling Brook Lane 
Reno, NV 89519-8342 

Name & Address of Employer AT THE THvffi OF 
INJURY: 

Providence Corp Development (DBA) Miller Heiman, Inc. 
10509 Professional Circle 
Reno, NV 89521 

Nalne & Address of Insurer: 
Gallagher Bassett Services 
P.O. Box 400970 
Las Vegas, NV 89140 

.......... .. . -,,- . -~ 
~_406 _ ,/ 

.. , .. 
:'; . 

•••••• 0 .. 

I "'(1 ',.:;. ': .. , '~ .. : ...;:. 

." Ii... __ 

:j"' . 

.... 

The REASON FOR HEARING REQUEST: Claimant disagrees with the Insurers letter dated June 25, 
2015. Please see attached. 

I I-IERE BY request a hearing before a Hearing Officer to review the deterlnination shown above. 

I am representing the Injured Worker in this matter and taking an appeal on their behalf. 

Diaz & Galt, LLC. 
Attorneys at Law 
443 Marsh Avenue 
Reno, Nevada 89509 
(775) 324-6443 

-
Date: ~/ {?:, /, ~~ 

(Signature of person requesting ap I 7 

Department of Administration 
1050 East William Street, Suite 400 

Carson City, Nevada 89701 
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BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER

-oOo-

In the Matter of the
Contested Industrial
Insurance Claim of:

JASON BUMA,

Claimant.

Claim No. E2C12430

Hearing No. 53765-SA

Appeal No. 54752-LLW

=======================================================

AUDIO-RECORDED INTERVIEW OF MICHAEL O'CALLAGHAN

June 30, 2015

Carmine, Texas

Transcribed By: PEGGY B. HOOGS, CCR #160

BUMA000049127
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AUDIO-RECORDED INTERVIEW CONDUCTED BY STUART ZETTEL

MR. ZETTEL: This is Stuart Zettel,

investigator with ICS Maryland on behalf of Gallagher

Bassett Services, Inc.

Today's date is June 30, 2015. It's

approximately 11:24 a.m. This is in regards to a

workers' comp injury claim fatality accident that

occurred on March 29. Claim number is E2C12430.

I'm having a recorded conversation with

Mr. Michael O'Callaghan. He is an independent rep

with -- for Miller Heiman, and he was assigned to a

territory that Jason Buma managed.

Mr. -- and we are currently located at

Mr. O'Callaghan's residence at 3489 Hercules Road in

Carmine, Texas, 78932.

Mr. O'Callaghan, do you understand this

conversation is being recorded?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes.

MR. ZETTEL: And it's being recorded with

your permission?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes.

MR. ZETTEL: Could you please state your name

and spell your last name?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Michael O'Callaghan, last

BUMA000050128
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name O-apostrophe-C-a-l-l-a-g-h-a-n.

MR. ZETTEL: Have you ever gone by any other

names?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: No. Mickey is my nickname,

yeah.

MR. ZETTEL: And what is your current

address?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: 3489 Hercules Road,

Carmine, Texas, 78932.

MR. ZETTEL: And your phone number?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: 979-278-3550.

MR. ZETTEL: Is that a home?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: It's a home.

MR. ZETTEL: And your cell?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: 832-816-0846.

MR. ZETTEL: And your date of birth?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Is 3/18/58.

MR. ZETTEL: And your driver's license?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Texas driver's license

08151593. I'll get that right. No, sorry. It's

08151573.

MR. ZETTEL: Okay. Before we started you

allowed me to take your picture. You showed me your

driver's license as well.

BUMA000051129
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MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes.

MR. ZETTEL: And how long have you lived here

at this residence?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Twenty-two months.

MR. ZETTEL: And the name of your employer?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Well, I'm self-employed,

basically. Axiom International, Inc. is my company.

MR. ZETTEL: How do you spell that?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: A-x-i-o-m International,

Inc., but I've been an independent rep for Miller Heiman

for about 15 years.

MR. ZETTEL: Who do you report to over there?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Well, nobody, actually.

MR. ZETTEL: Okay. Who's your contact?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yeah. My contacts -- well,

there would be a number of those, but sales

vice-presidents like Jason would be typical -- I work

with a couple of them. There's a guy in Dallas, Scott

Hartman; there's Kathy Zeiren in Reno, but --

MR. ZETTEL: So you work -- you said you work

with the VP of sales?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yeah. That's -- 100

percent of my income, really, is derived from

Miller Heiman-related activities, and so I have lots of

BUMA000052130
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contacts in the company.

If I didn't tell you I was an independent

rep, you would think I was a staff person, okay.

MR. ZETTEL: And what exactly -- what does

Miller Heiman do?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Miller Heiman is a sales

performance company. We have sales processes and

methodologies and tools that help organizations with

outside sales forces. We develop the sales force. We

put processes and tools in place that help them engage

their clients better, produce revenue, make more money.

MR. ZETTEL: You're aware of the incident

that I'm here talking to you about?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes.

MR. ZETTEL: And the date of when this

occurred?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: March 29th.

MR. ZETTEL: Approximately what time of day?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: 5 o'clock. 5 p.m.

MR. ZETTEL: And what day was that on?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: That's a good question.

I'd have to check, actually, just to make sure. It's

been 90 days now. Let me just check back real quick.

I think it was -- it was a Sunday. That's

BUMA000053131
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what I thought.

MR. ZETTEL: And this -- what is your

professional relationship with Mr. Buma?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Well, we -- we're -- we're

business partners, would be the best way to say this, on

the professional level. We would partner up and chase

opportunities, manage accounts, close deals, things like

that.

MR. ZETTEL: How long have you worked with

him?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Approximately three years.

MR. ZETTEL: And the reason that Mr. Buma was

here?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: We had some meetings, two

or three days' worth of meetings in Houston with clients,

and we were attending a conference and pursuing business,

progressing some opportunities.

MR. ZETTEL: And what day did Mr. Buma fly

here to Texas?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: On Sunday, the 29th.

MR. ZETTEL: What day were the meetings

supposed to start?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: On the 30th.

MR. ZETTEL: And you said that was in

BUMA000054132
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Houston?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes, they were in Houston.

MR. ZETTEL: Was there any kind of company

event here on that day, on the 29th?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: There was no company event.

You mean here at the ranch?

MR. ZETTEL: Yes.

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: No. He was just staying

here. It was quite common for him to come and stay here

at the ranch, and then we would drive in and out for our

meetings. It gave us more time to strategize and plan,

things like that.

MR. ZETTEL: Had Mr. Buma stayed here -- been

here before?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes.

MR. ZETTEL: On how many -- how many --

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: A couple of times.

MR. ZETTEL: You mentioned -- how many acres

do you have here?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: A little under 75, 74

something.

MR. ZETTEL: Besides your house, what else --

what else besides --

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: The barn is a guesthouse,
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

8

and there's another building which has -- it's a

barndominium, if you will, storage and a couple of

bedrooms.

MR. ZETTEL: Any lakes or water or anything?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: A pond right out there, a

couple acres.

MR. ZETTEL: So what time did he come in --

what time did he get here, fly into town, that day?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: I want to say about 3:30.

MR. ZETTEL: That's when he got here to the

ranch?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yeah.

MR. ZETTEL: And then what happened?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Well, he showed up, we

visited for a little while, and then we were going to --

we had dinner reservations that evening down in Round

Top. He was going to take my wife and I out to dinner

like he normally did when he came in.

And he wanted to take a ride on the ATVs,

which he had also done previously, and so we decided to

take a quick ride on the ATVs before going to dinner.

MR. ZETTEL: So this was just -- just a

pleasure trip? It wasn't required for work purposes or

anything?
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MR. O'CALLAGHAN: No.

MR. ZETTEL: Were you with him when this

happened?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: You know, I was behind him

about 30 seconds.

MR. ZETTEL: So did you witness the incident?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: No, I did not.

MR. ZETTEL: Was there anybody else with him

or was he by himself?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: No. He was by himself.

MR. ZETTEL: Sorry to ask you this, but when

you came upon him, what did you see?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Well, he was lying in the

road, and the ATV was upright, and it was still running.

MR. ZETTEL: Meaning -- "upright" meaning

like as if he was riding it?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: It was upright but facing

the wrong direction, and the damage to it indicated that

it had likely rolled, but I didn't see that happen, and

he's lying in the middle of the road in a pool of blood.

MR. ZETTEL: And I know we're going to go see

the road in a second.

Was it a dirt road or a gravel road or like

the rocks that you have coming in on your driveway?

BUMA000057135



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: It's the county road you

came in on. It's outside of the ranch.

MR. ZETTEL: Okay. So it was --

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: It's Hercules Road.

Caliche, I guess you'd call it.

MR. ZETTEL: I'm sorry?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: A caliche road. I'm not

sure how to spell that, actually.

MR. ZETTEL: That's the name of the road

or that's --

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: No. That's the type of

road. It's a type of rock or aggregate that they put

down.

MR. ZETTEL: So when you got -- when you came

upon him, you saw him laying on the ground?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes.

MR. ZETTEL: What did you do at that point?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Well, I called 911. I

mean, you know --

MR. ZETTEL: Did you go check on him first?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes, I checked on him. He

was unconscious, still breathing.

I get on the phone, call 911, got the

emergency medical services personnel on the phone, on the
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cell phone, and then attempted to resuscitate him and

administered CPR until the EMS folks arrived, which was

within ten minutes.

MR. ZETTEL: Okay.

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: It appeared to me that he

had stopped, that his heart had stopped at that point and

he had died.

MR. ZETTEL: Before the EMS arrived?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes. Yeah. So I was doing

CPR at their instruction, and the EMS folks took over.

MR. ZETTEL: What happened after that?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Well, the ambulance shows

up, and then the justice of the peace/state trooper

arrives. We had quite a sum, and they worked on him for

a while, and then --

MR. ZETTEL: You mean still trying to --

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yeah. You know, determined

Life Flight was too far away. There wasn't going to

be -- they wouldn't get here in time. He was pronounced

dead on the scene after some period of time.

MR. ZETTEL: Besides yourself, was there

anybody -- besides you -- Jason and yourself out there,

before any of this, was there anybody else out there?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: A neighboring rancher
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walked up the road and saw what was going on, Mr. Gwyn,

G-w-y-n.

MR. ZETTEL: He's your neighbor that lives --

the only other person that lives on the street?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yeah. He's really the only

other rancher that lives out here, on this road.

MR. ZETTEL: What address is he at?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: I think it's 3500 Hercules

Road. Calling it a street is a little optimistic.

MR. ZETTEL: Did he -- he came -- when did he

come upon -- when did he come up there? I know it's

hard --

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: When he heard the sirens,

actually, when he heard the sirens from the -- from the

ambulance.

So there was an EMS woman about two miles

away. She was visiting with her parents. They live a

couple miles away. She heard the call and jumped in her

truck, so she was with me within ten minutes. The

ambulance was another ten minutes. It takes about 20

minutes to get out here from Brenham. So it was at about

that 20-minute point where I think Ken -- Mr. Gwyn heard

what was going on and came out.

MR. ZETTEL: Anything else happen?
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MR. O'CALLAGHAN: No. I mean, it was all

process and protocol after that, police reports, trooper.

The justice of the peace had to come out, so it was

probably a couple hours in processing everything, and the

funeral home directors come out and remove the body.

MR. ZETTEL: How was his family notified?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Actually, I contacted some

colleagues, and they went to the house. Two of my

colleagues went to the house and notified his wife.

MR. ZETTEL: And he lives -- he lived in

Las Vegas?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yeah. Reno, Nevada.

MR. ZETTEL: I'm sorry. Reno?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yeah.

MR. ZETTEL: Had he been -- had he been

drinking or anything?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: You know, not that I'm

aware of. Not that I saw. We had one glass of wine, one

glass of red wine as we visited -- sat around right here

where you're sitting before we went out.

MR. ZETTEL: So you're not even aware if he

had anything on the plane on the way over here or

anything like that?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: No.
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MR. ZETTEL: Do you know him to drink on the

plane, if he's on the plane?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: You know, we would -- no, I

don't, actually. I've never seen him do that.

MR. ZETTEL: How long had you all been riding

when the accident occurred?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Oh, I guess 20 minutes.

MR. ZETTEL: What kind of ATV was it?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: It's a Polaris 500

Sportsman.

MR. ZETTEL: What year?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: 2011.

MR. ZETTEL: Were you the owner of that ATV?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: I am.

MR. ZETTEL: Were you riding -- were you

riding the same -- were you riding the same --

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: No. I had another one. I

was following him. I was on another one.

MR. ZETTEL: Okay. What kind were you

riding?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: I have a Yamaha. It's a

350. Kodiak is what I was looking for.

MR. ZETTEL: Kodiak?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Kodiak, K-o-d-i-a-k. 2001,
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I believe.

MR. ZETTEL: And did you give a statement to

the police?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes.

MR. ZETTEL: Have you spoken to anybody at

the insurance company?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: No.

MR. ZETTEL: Have you spoken to his wife

since the accident?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: A couple times, yeah, just

to see how they were doing.

MR. ZETTEL: Anything else that you can think

of that's important that I haven't asked you?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Really, nothing else comes

to mind.

MR. ZETTEL: So it was just -- you all were

just riding --

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: We were riding. He liked

to -- we rode around the ranch -- there's some trails out

here -- and then he wanted to ride to the end of Hercules

Road and back, and we were going to go to dinner.

MR. ZETTEL: How far down does it go?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: It's a mile and a half or

so, you know, a mile. It's probably not any farther than
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that.

MR. ZETTEL: Does it dead-end?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes, it does, it dead-ends.

Nobody else lives on the road. Traffic's pretty rare.

MR. ZETTEL: This is a copy of the accident

report.

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Okay.

MR. ZETTEL: (Inaudible.)

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: That's it, yeah. Yeah.

MR. ZETTEL: He was going around the curve

or --

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yeah, he was going around

the curve.

MR. ZETTEL: Okay.

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: I'll show you the curve

where it happened.

MR. ZETTEL: Did you understand this

conversation was recorded?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes.

MR. ZETTEL: Was it recorded with your

permission?

MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Yes.

MR. ZETTEL: Could you please state your name

and spell your last name.

BUMA000064142
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MR. O'CALLAGHAN: Michael O'Callaghan,

O-apostrophe-C-a-l-l-a-g-h-a-n.

MR. ZETTEL: This concludes this recorded

conversation with Mr. Michael O'Callaghan. This is in

regards to Claim No. E2C12430 in regards to a fatality

accident that occurred on March 29, 2015.

Today's date is June 30, 2015. It's

approximately 11:46 a.m. we are currently located in

Mr. O'Callaghan's residence at 3489 Hercules Road in

Carmine, Texas, 78932.

(Interview concluded.)
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STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss.

COUNTY OF WASHOE )

I, PEGGY B. HOOGS, Certified Court Reporter

in and for the State of Nevada, do hereby certify:

That the foregoing transcript was prepared

from an audio recording of an interview for which I was

not present; that the interview was reported

stenographically by me from the audio recording and

thereafter transcribed via computer under my supervision;

that the foregoing is a full, true and correct

transcription of the audio-recorded interview to the best

of my knowledge, skill and ability.

I further certify that I am not a relative

nor an employee of any attorney or any of the parties,

nor am I financially or otherwise interested in this

action.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the

laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing statements

are true and correct.

Dated this 20th day of January, 2016.

_____________________________
Peggy B. Hoogs
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NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
FEB 0 7 2017

BEFORE THE APPEALS OFFICER
DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION

APPEALS OFFICER

In the Matter of the Contested Claim No.: E2C12430
Industrial Insurance Claim

of

Hearing No.: 53 765-SA

Appeal No.: 54752-LLW
JASON BUMA (DECEASED)
c/o THE ESTATE OF JASON BUMA Employer:
1951 ROLLING BROOK LANE PROVIDENCE CORP. DEVELOPMENT
RENO, NV 89519, dba MILLER HEIMAN, INC.

10509 PROFESSIONAL CIRCLE

Claimant. RENO, NV 89521

DECISION AND ORDER

The above-captioned appeal came on for hearing before Appeals Officer LORNA

L. WARD, ESQ. The surviving spouse ("Mrs. Buma") of Claimant, JASON BUMA

("Claimant"), was represented by CHARLES DIAZ, ESQ., of DIAZ & GALT. Third-Party

Administrator, GALLAGHER BASSETT, on behalf of CNA CLAIMPLUS ("Administrator"),

and the Employer, PROVIDENCE CORP. DEVELOPMENT, dba MILLER HEIMAN, INC. were

represented by LEE E. DAVIS, ESQ., of LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP.

On June 25, 2015, Mrs. Buma was sent a determination advising her of the denial

of Claimant's claim. Mrs. Buma appealed the determination to the Hearing Officer. The Hearing

Officer issued a Decision and Order on October 23,2015 affirming claim denial. Mrs. Buma

appealed that decision to the Appeals Officer.

At the time of the hearing, the argument that was made on behalf of the Claimant

and his wife ("Claimant") that his death was covered as a compensable workers' compensation

claim pursuant to NRS 616C. 150. The Claimant argued that the accident which caused the

Claimant s death was as a direct relationship to his employment as the Claimant was staying at his

friend's home so that the two could prepare for the presentation that the Claimant was to

participate for his Employer the next day. The Claimant argued that the act of driving the

recreational vehicle was closely associated with the act of preparing for the presentation that the

4845-0999-0456.1
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Claimant was required to attend for his work.

The Administrator on behalf of the Employer argued that the Claimant was not

covered under the workers' compensation act at the time of the Claimant's death since: (a) the

Claimant died as a result of a recreational activity that was not authorized nor required by his

Employer; and (b) the Claimant's death occurred before the Claimant was appearing for the

presentation for his Employer and that the Coming and Going Rule would preclude the Claimant's

death as being covered under workers' compensation.

After reviewing the documentary evidence, hearing the testimony of witnesses, and

considering the arguments of counsel, the Appeals Officer finds and decides as follows:

1.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The deceased Claimant met his unfortunate demise on March 29, 2015, as

the result of an ATV accident at a co-worker's house where he was visiting prior to a company

meeting in Houston, Texas, the next day. (Exhibit "1" at p. 1.)

2. The deceased Claimant was employed for Miller Heiman, Inc., as a Vice

President of Sales. He did not have any ownership interest in this company or its parent company.

3. The Claimant planned to meet with his client at an Oil and Gas Convention

in Houston Texas on March 30, 2015. The Claimant made his own travel arrangements and chose

the location of his lodging. The Claimant would either be reimbursed by the Employer or the

Employer had provided to the Claimant a corporate credit card to use.

4. The day before the Convention, the Claimant stayed with his friend,

Michael O'Callaghan, at his home. The Claimant had stayed with him on a couple of previous

occasions.

5. Mr. O'Callaghan was not an employee of Miller Heiman, Inc., and was the

owner of his own company. Mr. O'Callaghan was an independent consultant who would work

with Miller Heiman, Inc.

6. On March 29, 2015, Claimant died as the result of an ATV accident at Mr.

O'Callaghan's property. "ATV" is defined as an "all terrain vehicle", also knovm as quad, quad

4845-0999-0456.1 2
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bike, three-wheeler, four-wheeler or quadricycle. Miller Heiman, Inc., did not own or provide the

ATV to the Claimant to use and had no connection to the ATV incident.

7. On May 11, 2015, legal counsel for Mrs. Buma and the Buma's daughter

sent a letter of representation to the Third-Party Administrator seeking death benefits. The letter

enclosed a copy of the Claimant's Death Certificate, Claimant and Mrs. Buma's Marriage

Certificate, and a Texas Peace Officer's Crash Report, as well as emergency service reports.

(Exhibit "1" at pp. 2-18.)

8. On June 8, 2015, in response to questions from the adjuster, the Employer

noted that: (1) there were no company events on March 29, 2015, at the location where Claimant's

accident occurred; (2) Claimant was not required to ride the ATV for work purposes; and (3)

Claimant was not required to meet with clients until March 30, 2015 at 8:30 a.m. and 9:30 a.m.

(Exhibit "1" at pp. 19-21.)

9. A claim denial determination was issued on June 25,2015. (Exhibit "1" at

pp. 22-23.)

10. An Acknowledgement Letter was sent by the adjuster to the Claimant's

estate which asked that any medical bills be sent to her attention. (Exhibit "1" at p. 24.)

11. Further investigation took place at the location of the unfortunate accident

on June 30, 2015. The property was owned by Claimant's co-worker, Mr. O'Callaghan. Mr.

O'Callaghan provided the ATV used by Claimant. Mr. O'Callaghan verified that Claimant was

riding the ATV at Claimant's request for recreational purposes only, with no related work

purpose. A recorded statement of Mr. O'Callaghan again corroborated the recreational, purely

personal purpose of the ATV ride. (Exhibit "1" at pp. 25-46.)

12. Mrs. Buma filed an appeal of the June 25, 2015, claim denial on August 13,

2015. (Exhibit "1" at p. 47.)

13. The Hearing Officer issued a Decision and Order on October 23,2015

affirming claim denial. (Exhibit "1" at pp. 48-50.)

14. Mrs. Buma appealed that decision to the Appeals Officer to generate the

instant appeal.

4845-0999-0456.1 3
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15. This hearing followed.

16. Miller Heiman, Inc., is in the business of providing Sales Training. The

Employer's website is titled, "The Sales Performance Company" and explains its comprehensive

strategy for complex sales as:

Strategic Selling® helps organizations develop comprehensive
strategies to win sales opportunities. The program delivers a selling
process and action plan to successfully sell solutions that require
approval from multiple decision makers in the customer's
organization.

Strategic Selling® provides visibility into sales opportunities,
documenting plans with the program's Blue Sheet. This involves
first identifying all key players in the customer's organization,
understanding each player's degree of influence and their reasons
for buying, and uncovering essential information. Salespeople and
organizations will be equipped to evaluate their competitive
position, address the business and personal motives of each decision
maker in the client organization, and differentiate their company by
leveraging its unique strengths.

17. At the time of the hearing Ms. Buma testified that Mr. Buma planned to

meet with his client at an Oil and Gas Convention in Houston Texas on March 30, 2015. Mr.

Buma made his own travel arraignments and chose the location of his lodging. Mr. Buma would

either be reimbursed by the Employer or the Employer had provided to the Claimant a corporate

credit card to use. Ms. Buma further testified that the day before the Convention her husband ("the

Claimant") stayed with his friend, Mr. O'Callaghan at his home. Mr. Buma had stayed with him

on a couple of times before. Mr. O'Callaghan was not an employee of MILLER HEIMAN, INC

and was the owner of his own company. Mr. O'Callaghan was an independent consultant that

would work with MILLER HEIMAN, INC .

18. The parties presented their closing arguments first orally and then in writing.

At the time of the hearing the Claimant argued that his death was covered as a compensable

workers compensation claim pursuant to NRS616C.150. The Claimant argued that the accident

which caused the Claimant's death was as a direct relationship to his employment as the Claimant

was staying at his friends home so that the two could be preparing for the presentation that the

Claimant was to participate for his Employer the next day. The Claimant argued that the act of

driving the recreational vehicle was closely associated with the act of preparing for the

4845-0999-0456.1 4
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1  presentation that the Claimant was required to attend for his work.

2  The Administrator argued that the Claimant was not covered under the workers

3  compensation act at the time of the Claimant's death since the (a) Claimant died as a result of a

4  recreational activity that was not authorized or required by his Employer, and (b) the Claimant's

5 death occurred before the Claimant was presenting for the presentation for his Employer and that

6  the Coming and Going Rule would preclude the Claimant's death as being covered under workers

7  compensation. The Administrator further argued that the very activity that caused the unfortunate

8 death ot Mr. Buma did not "arise out of" Mr. Buma's employment.

9

10 II.

11 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

12 1. The Workers Compensation Act was written into law in Nevada to provide

13 employees a means to receive medical care and benefits without the Employee being required to

14 prove in a civil or tort action that established that the Employee had either intentionally or through

15 the Employer's negligence caused the harm to their Employee.

16 However the Nevada Workers Compensation Act requires that the Employee

17 ("Claimant") must establish that the injury was connected to his or her employment. The Nevada

18 Supreme Court has held that the fact that the injury occurred on the employer's premise is not

19 sufficient to make an injury a compensable claim.

20 The Court in Rio Suite Hotel & Casino v. Gorskv. 113 Nev. 600, 605, 939 P.2d

21 1043 (1997) held that the "Nevada Industrial Insurance Act is not a mechanism which makes

22 administrators absolutely liable for injuries suffered by employees who are on the job." The Court

23 concluded by stating, "The requirements of'arising out of and in the course of employment' make

24 it clear that a claimant must establish more than being at work and suffering an injury in order to

25 recover."

26 ///

27 ///

28 ///

4845-0999-0456.1 ^
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2. The Nevada Workers Compensation Act has placed the burden on the

Claimant to establish this connection. It is the Claimant, not the Administrator, who has the

burden of proving his case, and that is by a preponderance of all the evidence. State Indus. Ins.

Svs. V. Hicks. 100 Nev. 567, 688 P.2d 324 (1984); Johnson v. State ex rel. Wvoming Worker's

Comp. Div.. 798 P.2d 323 (1990); Hagler v. Micron Technoloev. Inc.. 118 Idaho 596, 798 P.2d 55

(1990).

In attempting to prove his case, the Claimant has the burden of going beyond

speculation and conjecture. That means that the Claimant must establish the work connection of

his injuries, the causal relationship between the work-related injury and his disability, the extent of

his disability, and all facets of the claim by a preponderance of all of the evidence. To prevail, a

claimant must present and prove more evidence than an amount which would make his case and

his opponent's "evenly balanced." Maxwell v. SIIS. 109 Nev. 327, 849 P.2d 267 (1993); SIIS v.

Khweiss. 108 Nev. 123, 825 P.2d 218 (1992); SIIS v. Kellv. 99 Nev. 774, 671 P.2d 29 (1983); 3,

A. Larson, The Law of Workmen's Compensation. §80.33(a).

NRS 616A.010 makes it clear that:

A claim for compensation filed pursuant to the provisions of this
chapter or chapter 617 of NRS must be decided on its merits and not
according to the principle of common law that requires statutes
governing worker's compensation to be liberally construed because
they are remedial in nature.

The evidence supported the Administrator's claim denial determination.

3, NRS 616B.612( 1) requires an employer to provide compensation in

accordance with the terms of the Nevada Industrial Insurance Act[4] for any employee injuries

"arising out of and in the course of the employment." NRS 616C.150(I) provides that an injured

employee is not entitled to receive workers' compensation unless he establishes by a

preponderance of the evidence that his injury arose out of and in the course of his employment.

///

///

///

///
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Our Nevada Supreme Court has held that an Employer is not liable for all injuries

that an employee may sustain while employed.

We previously have explained that the language of the statute
reveals that legislators did not intend the Nevada Industrial
Insurance Act to make employers absolutely liable for any injury
that might happen while an employee was working. Rather, the
statute requires a claimant to "establish more than merely being at
work and suffering an injury in order to recover. MGM Mirage v
Cotton 121 Nev. Adv. Op 39 (2005)

Injury on Employer's Dropertv

If the accident occurs on the Employer's property the Nevada Supreme Court has

held that an accident within a reasonable time period before and after the work time is covered as a

work injury. MGM Mirage v Cotton 121 Nev. Adv. Op 39 (2005)

In this appeal, we consider whether an employee, who suffers an
injury connected to the work environment and on the employer's
premises while arriving to or departing from work, is eligible for
workers' compensation benefits. Generally, under the "going and
coming" rule, employees are not entitled to workers' compensation
for injuries sustained while traveling to or from work. We now
adopt a premises-related exception to the " going and coming" rule.
Thus, we hold that an employee who is injured on the employer's
premises within a reasonable interval before or after work may be
eligible for workers' compensation.

However in this case the Claimant was not injured on the Employer's premise or

within a reasonable time period before or after the employee's employment. In this case the

Claimant died while he was riding a recreational vehicle that was not owned, maintained by the

Employer.

The first issue to be looked at is where is the location of the accident that caused

the Claimant's death? The accident did not occur on the premise of the Employer. That is not in

dispute by any of the parties. The Claimant's employment did require him to travel out of state to

attend a sales presentation the day after the Claimant's accident and death.

Coming and Going Rule

This issue is covered by case law under what is commonly known as the "Coming

and Going Rule". This rule holds that workers' compensation was not intended to protect against

perils coming to and/or leaving work. There are, however, exceptions to that rule.

4845-0999-0456.1 y
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If an injury occurs off the employer's premises, it is typically not considered

compensable, subject to several exceptions. The underlying principle of these exceptions is that

the "course of employment" should extend to any injury which occurred at a point where the

employee was within range of dangers associated with his employment.

Benefit to Employer

One exception to the Coming and Going Rule is referred to as the Employer's

Conveyance exception,. This general rule is that when the journey to or from work is made in the

employer's conveyance, the journey is in the course of employment. Examples of this rule is

usually seen where the Employee is using the Company's vehicle or that the Employer pays for

the Claimant's use of his own vehicle.

The reason for this exception is that the Claimant is placed at risks of the

employment, since the risk are under the employer's control. Courts look at factors such as (a)

does the Claimant drive a company vehicle, (b) does the Employer pay for the Claimant's gas or

mileage if the Claimant drives his own vehicle, (c) is the Claimant on call. The Court would look

at the nature of the employment and the type of business as factors in determining if the Claimant

was on call, or (d) does the Claimant's act of driving provide to the Employer a benefit.

In Evans v. Southwest Gas Corp.. 108 Nev. 1002, 842 P.2d 719 (1992), the

Supreme Court held an employee may still be within the course and scope of his employment

when the travel to or from work confers a distinct benefit upon the employer or the employer

exercised significant control over the employee, who was on call. The claimant going shopping

and to dinner did not confer any benefits whatsoever upon the Employer.

In Evans v. Southwest Gas, the employee was provided a hand held radio and a

radio in his van. 108 Nev. 1002 (1992). The employee was allowed to take the van home in order

to respond to emergencies. He would be notified of those emergencies via the radio or the hand

held radio. The employee was required to take the van home to respond to emergencies.

Likewise, in Tiuhe v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept.. 110 Nev. 632, 877

P.2d. 1032 (1994), the Court found that an undercover narcotics officer who was driving home

and subject to his employer's control at the time of the accident, was entitled to worker's

4845-0999-0456.1 g
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compensation benefits. The Tighe Court created the "law enforcement" exception.

The Tighe Court further explained the Nevada position on this issue. 110 Nev. 632

(1994). The Court held that exceptions to the going and coming rule include Evans and Tighe

because the employee was "subject to his employer's control" and was driving the employer's

vehicle. The key to both of these cases is control. Evans mentions the two forms of radios and

Tighe cites to the employee's car radio and beeper. The Court even stated that since Tighe was

driving a police vehicle equipped with a police radio, he was "on call". Id. at 636. Interestingly,

the Court also held that "Tighe made no diversion for personal purposes, nor can we reweigh the

evidence". Id.

In this case the Employer had no control over where the Claimant stayed at or when

he arrived. The only requirement was that he was present at the Oil and Gas Convention in

Houston Texas on March 30.

A more recent Nevada Supreme Court case that looked at this issue is Bob Allvn

Masonry v Murohv 124 Nev. Adv. Qp. No 27 (2008T In this case the Court looked at a Claimant

that was injured while departing from the job site. The Court held that the Claimant's injuries

should be covered as a workers compensation claim.

The Court held:

On his day off, respondent David Murphy, at his
employer's request, delivered equipment from his
employer's construction yard to his employer's job
site. After departing from the job site, he was
injured in an automobile accident. In this opinion,
we consider whether the injuries of an employee
who, like Murphy, is involved in a vehicular accident
while on the return joumey of a special errand
undertaken at the employer's request, arise out of and
in the course of employment, entitling the employee
to workers' compensation benefits. In so doing, we
adopt the street-risk rule, which provides that, when
an employee is required to drive as a component of
employment, the risks and hazards associated with
the roadways are incident to that employment, and
thus injuries sustained due to risks associated with
those roadways arise out of the employment. We
also clarify that our workers' compensation
jurisprudence includes an employee's retum ioumev
within the special errand exception to the going and
coming rule, which provides that, even though going

4845-0999-0456.1 g
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and coming from work generally is not in the course
of employment, an employee is acting within the
course of employment when completing a "special
errand" for the employer. Thus, depending upon the
facts, an employee's injuries sustained in a vehicular
accident during the return journey of a special errand
may arise out of and in the course of employment

1

2

3

4

5  In the case before this Bar the Claimant was not performing a special errand for the

6 Employer at the time of his death while operating an ATV. Additionally the accident was not on

7 public roads but on his friend's property.

8  Preparation for Employment

9  . The Claimant has argued that the Claimant was staying at his friends ranch to

10 benefit the Claimant's employment because it allowed the Claimant an opportunity to prepare with

11 his friend and fellow participant for the next day presentation which benefited the Claimant's

12 employer's interest.

13 The Nevada Supreme Court looked at a case where an employee was injured while

14 preparing the area tor him to stay while he perform his job duties for his Employer the next day.

15 Costlev V NIC 53 Nev. 219. 296 Pac. 1011 d 93 H The Nevada Supreme Court held that a miner

16 hurt while setting up his tent on Employer's premise day before he was to start work was

17 incidental to employment. The difference with this case and Costley is Buma's accident did not

18 occur on the Employer's premise or the act of performing a recreational activity while riding the

19 vehicle did not constitute preparing for the presentation for the next day. The act that caused the

20 Claimant's death was operating a recreational vehicle and not conversing with his friend in the

21 preparation of the next day event. It was purely a personal activity with no benefit to his

22 Employer.

23 Moreover operating the ATV was not a requirement of the Claimant's employment

24 nor did the Claimant's death arise out of a hazard arising from or incidental to the Claimant's

25 employment. Finally the Claimant's Employer did not own, maintain or provide the recreational

26 vehicle to the Claimant.

27 ///

28 ///
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1  Employer reimburses for Employee's travel

2  The Claimant next argues that his travel is paid for by his Employer. Therefore the

3 Claimant would be covered under the Nevada Workers Compensation Act during the entire time

4 period that the Claimant traveled for his Employer and imtil he reaches back at his home.

5  However the Claimant chose to stay at his friend's ranch home and the Employer

6 did not require the Claimant to stay over at the ranch home rather than a hotel. The Claimant's

7  decision where to stay was the Claimant's own discretion and the Employer had no input.

8  The Claimant cannot prove that the Employer had any control over the Claimant's

9  actions or behavior while the Claimant stayed with his friend.

10 Therefore the Claimant's accident did not occur while the Claimant was performing

11 a job duty and was not during an act that the Claimant was performing that would constitute

12 performing a Job duty during the course and scope of employment. The Claimant's claim should

13 be denied under this analysis.

14 4. The Claimant met his unfortunate demise during a purely recreational ATV

15 ride at a friend's home. There was no company event held at the location of the accident on

16 March 29,2015, and there was no requirement that Claimant ride the ATV as part of his work

17 responsibilities. His next scheduled work activities were the next day at 8:30 a.m. and 9:30 a.m.

18 In Nevada, the Supreme Court has defined the term "arose out of," as contained in

19 NRS 616C. 150, to mean that there is a causal connection between the injury and the employee's

20 work. In other words, the injured party must establish a link between the workplace conditions

21 and how those conditions caused the injury.

22 The Nevada Supreme Court has held that:

23 An accident or injury is said to arise out of employment when there
is a causal connection between the injury and the employee's work .

24 .. the injured employee must establish a link between the workplace
conditions and how those conditions caused the injury ... a claimant

25 must demonstrate that the origin of the injury is related to some risk
involved within the scone of employment.

26

Rio Suite Hotel v. Gorskv. 113 Nev. 600 (1997).
27

The origin of the unfortunate fatal ATV riding accident had no associated industrial
28
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1  risk or hazard arising out of the course and scope of the employment of Claimant.

2  Recreational activity

^  The Claimant will next argue that the use of the ATV was a recreational event and

4 benefited the Employer. The Nevada Supreme Court held in Nevada Industrial Commn v Dixon

5  77 Nev. 296. 362 P.2"^ 577 (1960 that an employee injured while riding a bike that was provided

6  by the Employer on her lunch break was covered under workers compensation because the

7 Employer "encouraged" and it was a regular incident of employment.

S  The case before this Bar is distinguishable. In the case before this Bar the Employer

9  did not provide to the Claimant the ATV nor did they encourage it. It simply was not a regular

10 incident of employment.

11 Exercise

12 The Claimant may then argue that a recreational activity helped the Claimant relax

13 which would benefit his Employer's interest since the Claimant would perform better the next day

14 after he was fully relaxed.

15 The Nevada Supreme Court has looked at the issue of an employee voluntarily

16 exercising to improve the employees health and whether that activity has a benefit to the

17 Employer.

1^ The Nevada Supreme Court held in Washoe County v Hunt 109 Nev. 823. 858 P.

1^ 2"^ 46 (1993) that a police officer jogging on his own time was not covered as a work related

20 injury.

21 The Appeals Officer finds that none of the cases cited by the Claimant can be

22 stretched to include the ATV ride as work related. The ATV ride neither occurred in the course of

23 nor arose out of his employment. The Larson's "traveling employee" doctrine does not apply to

24 the specific facts of this case. The ATV ride was clearly "a distinct departure on a personal

25 errand." The risks associated with an ATV ride were not "associated with the necessity of eating,

26 sleeping, and ministering to personal needs away from home." Nor was Claimant "subjected to

27 hazards he would otherwise have the option of avoiding." Claimant was not under his employer's

28 control while at his friend's ranch, nor was the ATV ride prior to dinner "a reasonable activity
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designed for personal comfort, such as stretching or using the restroom." The ATV ride was an

unreasonable or extraordinary deviation. Even if it could be said that the ATV ride occurred in the

course of his employment, it fails to meet the requirements outlined in Phillips.

The Claimant relies on a misinterpretation of the Phillips case to bolster his

argument that the ATV ride arose out of his employment. Phillips explains that the first step is to

determine the type of risk faced by the employee. There are three types of risks: solely

employment related, purely personal and those that are neutral.

The ATV ride is clearly not an employment related risk and therefore either the ride

is purely personal (and therefore not work related) or a neutral risk. If a neutral risk, the Nevada

Supreme Court has opined that it must be evaluated under the "increased risk test."

"Under the increased risk test, an employee may recover if she is exposed to a risk

greater than that to which the general public is exposed." Phillips 126 Nev. Adv. Op. No. 34, page

10. Claimant was not exposed to greater risk that the general public during an ATV ride. The

question is not whether an ATV ride is inherently dangerous, but rather was the ATV ride riskier

for Claimant than the general public involved in the same activity.

In the case before this Bar the Claimant cannot establish a connection between the

Claimant's use of a recreational vehicle and his employment. There simply is no connection or

Denefit to the Employer from the Claimant's use of an ATV.

///

///

///

///
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III.

DFXISION AND ORDER

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

Claimant has failed to meet his burden in establishing entitlement to a compensable claim.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the October 23, 2015 Hearing Officer's Decision

and Order that affirmed the Administrator's determination dated June 25, 2015, informing Mrs.

Buma that Claimant's claim was denied, is AFFIRMED.
-7 ft-

DATED this / day of Janil^, 2017.

APPEALS OFFICER

LORNA L. WARD, ESQ.

Submitted by,

LEWIS BRISBOIS ARD & SMITH LLP

LEE/EyDAVIS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3932

2300 W. Sahara Avenue, Ste. 300, Box 28
Las Vegas, NY 89102
(702) 583-6002
Fax: (702) 366-9563
Attorneys for the Administrator

NOTICE; Pursuant to NRS 616C.370, should any party desire to appeal this final decision
of the Appeals Officer, a Petition for Judicial Review must be filed with the District Court
within thirty (30) days after service of this Order.
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned, an employee of the State of Nevada, Department of
Administration, Hearings Division, does hereby certify that on the date shown
below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER was
duly mailed, postage prepaid OR placed in the appropriate addressee runner file at
the Department of Administration, Hearings Division, 1050 E. Williams Street,
Carson City, Nevada, to the following:

JASON BUMA

C/0 THE ESTATE OF JASON BUMA

1951 ROLLING BROOK LANE

RENO,NV 89519-8342

CHARLES C DIAZ, ESQ.
443 MARSH AVE

RENO NV 89509

PROVIDENCE CORF DEVELOPMENT
DBA MILLER HEIMANINC

10509 PROFESSIONAL CIRCLE

RENO,NV 89521

GALLAGHER BASSETT SERVICES INC

PO BOX 400970

LAS VEGAS, NV 89140-0970

LEE DAVIS ESQ
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
2300 W SAHARA AVE STE 300 BOX 28

LAS VEGAS NV 89102-4375

Dated this *1^* day of February, 2017.

Kristi Fraser, Legal Secretary II
Employee of the State of Nevada
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